ecology and environment engineering, p.c.

BUFFALO CORPORATE CENTER
368 Pleasant View Drive, Lancaster, New York 14086
Tel: 716/684-8060, Fax: 716/684-0844

March 6, 2008

Mr. William Welling PE, Project Manager

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remed:ation

625 Broadway, 12th Fleor

Albany, New York 12233 - 7013

Re: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site, Coniract # D004442 DCI13, Site # 9-15-157
February 2008 Operations, Maintenance, and Menitoring Report

Dear Mr. Welling:

Feology and Environment Engineering, P.C. (EEEPC) is pleased to provide the February
2008 Operation, Maintenance, and Monitoring {OM&M) Report for the Mr, C's Dry Cleaners
Site, NYSDEC Site # 9-13-157, located in East Aurora, New York. Copies of weekly
inspectton reports prepared by EEEPC’s subcontractor, [yer Environmental Group, PLLC
(IEG) are provided in Attachment A. Selected pages from the individual analytical data
nackage prepared by Mitkem Laboratories (ML} are provided as Attachment B. The [ull
analytical report along with QA/QC information will be retained by EEEPC. All analytical
results for the report were analyzed at the lowest detection limits in accordance with the
standard method. Remedial reatment system utility costs for the Mr. C’s and Agway sifes are
provided as Attachment C.

In review of the on-site freatment system operations, monitoring and maintenance for
February 2008, BEEPC offers the following comments and highlights:

Operational Summary
Wir. C’s Site — Remedial Operations Information

s The treatment system was operational for 95.83% of the pertod between 1/28/08

treatment equipment from the time of system startup.

¢ The effluent totalizer readings for the month of February 2008 indicate that
approximately 470,370 galions of groundwater were processed through the
remedial treatment system for the period 1/28/08 and 2/25/08. Table 2 provides a
summary of groundwater volume freated since system start-up.  Historical
volumes are based on the totalizer readings provided by the subcontractor's
weekly inspection forms.

e (Checklists for weekly system inspections from 1EG are provided as Attachment A
for 1/28/08, 2/5/08, 2/12/08, 2/20/08 and 2/25/08. Weekly system checks
indicated that the air swipper differential pressure remained between 0.05 and
(.06 inches of water with air stripper pressure between 11.0 and 14.0 inches of
water during the month of February 2008, These levels are within the operating
range recommended by the equipment manufacturer.

recycled paper
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Filters in the influent bag filter units were not replaced during the February 2008
reperting period. Filler guage pressure readings observed during weekly
inspections ranged between 4.0 and 5.5 psi, which is below the 15 psi operational
limit indicated in the system operation and maintenance manual,

The Redux sequestering agent approved by SPDES Equivalency permit for use at
the Mr. C’s site continues to be added to the process stream m order to minimize
mineral deposition on the air stripper orifice plates. During the February 2008
reporting period, the feed rate for the agent ranged between 4.0 and 4.4 ml/min.
The analytical results from compliance sampling performed on February 5, 2008
(Atiachment B} were received by EEEPC on February 22, 2008, A review of the
analytical data revealed the influent water contaminants above the detection
limits to be 2947 ug/L or 2947 ppb. The total of the treated effluent contaminants
levels to be less than 1.0 ug/L = 0 ppb, which is within the compliance discharge
limitation of 10 ppb for the site. All other contaminants detected were either
below the level of detection or not detected. ML provides analytical data to sub
ppb accuracy, supporting the accurate determination of effluent contaminant
levels. Based on analytical results for the February 5, 2008 sampling event, the
Mr, C’s treatment system continues to effectively remove targeted contaminants
from the groundwater below the site.

IEG personnel are in the process of retraction, inspection, cleaning and
replacement of groundwater extraction pumps and pressure transducers. The
defective pump in groundwater well RW-1 has been replaced and was returned to
service on February 6, 2008, A replacement level transducer for groundwater well
PW-4 is at the site, and will be installed as soon as weather permits.

Agway Site Remedial Information

Individual sparge rates for the 4 operable points in the field averaged between 0.0 and

9.0

SCFM, with an average air delivery to the ficld of 19.13 SCFM. Because the

AS/SVE system 1s not operating at full capacity, EEEPC is completing a diagnostic
testing procedure for restoration of the 4 inoperable air sparge/soil vapor extraction
points 1 the system. The proposed fieid evaluation procedures witl be submitted to

the

NYSDEC Project Manager in March 2008 for review and approval.

A punch list of scheduled repair items, including cap replacement and re-
commissioning of well MPI-14B, has been prepared by IEG. The list is updated
on a weekly basis and repairs are performed as manpower, material availability
and weather conditions permit.

Subslab Depressurization Systems (SSDS) — First Presbyterian Church and 27 Whaley.

@

A defective exhaust fan in SSDS-1-B {(south side of church) at the [First
Presbyterian Church was replaced on March 3, 2008, and the system has been
returned to fuil operational capacity. The SSDS system at 27 Whaley Avenue
continues to operate normaily. The next air sampling event for these facilities is
scheduled for Spring or Fall of 2008.



Mr. William Welling PE, Project Manager
March 6, 2008
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Mr. C’s and Agway Energy Usage information

¢« A copy of the site utility costs from the Mr, C’s and Agway remedial operations
for February 2008 and year to date are provided as Attachment C.

Analytical Summary — Groundwater

[EG personnel collected samples of influent and effluent groundwater from the Mr. C’s
Treatment system on February 5, 2008, Overall cleanup efficiency for the reporting period
1/28/08 to 2/25/08 was 100.0% based on analytical festing performed by the Mitkem
Corporation Laboratory. Excerpts from the Analytical Data package for the February 35, 2008
sampling event are presented in Table 3.

The February 2008 monthly analytical results indicate that the treated groundwater effluent is
below the site specific Effluent Discharge Limitation Requirements (SPDES Equivalency
Permuf} for all compounds. The summary of Fffluent Discharge Criteria & Analytical
Compliance Results are presented in Table 4.

e Approximately 11.57 pounds of chlorinated volatile organic compounds (¢ VOCs)
were removed from the influent groundwater based on calculations using the
elfluent discharge analytical results during the reporting peried. A summary of
the total calculated pounds of ¢VOC's removed by the system by month and by
date are presented in Table 5. These values are based on effluent totalizer
readings and assume that non-detect values given in the analytical data package =
(0 pgfl.; and that the monthly samples are indicative of the influent characteristics
and system performance for the entire reporting period.

If" you have guestions regarding the February 2008 OM&M report summary submitted,
please do not hesitate to contact me at 716-684-8060.

Very Truly Yours,
Ecology and Environment Engineering, P. C.

I iteacl (T ,A%fz—

Michael G. Steffan
Project Manager

ce: D. Szymanski, Region 9, NYSDEC - Buffalo w/ attachments
D. Iyer, IEG — w/attachments
D Miller/J. Kohler, EEEPC - Buffalo w/ attachments
CTE-002700.15C13.02.01.01



Table 1
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation

Site #9-15-157
System Operational Time

“Month - |Reporting Hours| Operational Up-time |
September 2002° 576 100%
October 2002 744 99.33%
November 2002 720 93.41%
December 2002 744 80.65%
January 2003 744 59.15%
Febraary 2003 672 63.39%
March 2003 744 82.39%
April 2003 720 100%
May 2003 744 100%
June 2003 720 50.,00%
July 2003 744 100%
August 2003 744 100%
September 1-4, 2003 96 1009%
October 22 -29. 2003 * 168 100%
October 29 - November 25, 2003 648 59%
November 25 - December 29, 2003 816 1009%
December 29, 2003 — January 26, 2004 672 106%
January 26 — February 24, 2004 H96 10G%
February 24 — March 29, 2004 816 99.97%
March 29 — April 26, 2004 672 99.70%
April 26 — May 24, 2004 696 73.70%
May 24 — June 21, 2004 696 99.43%
June 22 — July 26, 2004 840 100%
July 27 - Avgust 23, 2604 672 100%
August 23 - September 27, 2004 840 97.62%
September 27 - October 25, 2004 672 90.33%
October 25 - November 23, 2004 ao6 92.17%
November 23 - December 27, 2004 816 97.06%
December 27, 2004 - January 31, 2005 840 100%
January 31, 2005 - February 28, 2005 660 98.20%
February 28, 2005 - April 4, 2005 828 98.60%
April 4, 2005 - May 2, 2005 696 87.50%
May 2, 2003 - June 6, 2005 840 91.43%
June &, 2005 - July 6, 2003 744 86.60%
July 6, 2005 - August 1, 2005 605.5 97.00%
August 1, 2005 « August 29, 2003 696 1G0.00%
25,037.50 93.80%
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Table 1
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157
System Operational Time

Month Reporting Hours | Operational Up-time
Totals forward from Page 1 (8/29/05) 25,037.50 93.80%
Octeber 3, 2005 - October 31, 2005 672 100.00%
October 31, 2005 - November 28, 2005 672 98.0:6%
November 28, 2005 - January 3, 2006 854 98,845
January 3, 2006 - February 6, 2006 816 100.00%
February 6, 2006 - March 6, 2006 696 100.00%
March 6, 2006 - April 3, 2006 696 100.00%,
April 3, 2006 - May 1, 2006 689 98.99%,
May 1, 2006 - May 30, 2006 689 98.99%,
May 31, 2006 - July 3, 2006 812 99.50%
Juby 3, 2006 - July 30, 2006 624 99.50%
July 30, 2006 - August 28, 2006 696 100.60%
August 28, 2006 - October 2, 2006 834 9G 30%
Qctober 2, 2006 - October 30, 2006 628 96.91%
October 30, 2006 - November-27, 2006 672 100.00%
November 27, 2006 - December 27, 2006 672 1G0.00%
December 27, 2006 - February 6, 2007 983 99 (0%
February 6, 2007 - February 206, 2007 480 100.00%
February 26, 2007 - March 26, 2007 672 100.00%
March 26, 2007 - May 1, 2007 S8R 100,00%
May 1, 2007 - May 29, 2007 696 100.00%
May 26, 2007 - June 25, 2007 643 99.25%
June 25, 2007 - July 24, 2007 694, 100.00%
Jaby 25, 2007 - August 28, 2007 792 100.00%
August 28, 2007 - October {, 2007 816 100.00%
October 1, 2007 - October 30, 2007 696 100.00%
October 30, 2007 - November 28, 2007 741 99.56%,
November 28, 2007 - January 2, 2008 720 85.71%
January 2, 2008 - January 28, 2008 600 96.00%
February 25, 2008 - January 28, 2008 644 95.83%
Total Hourss  45,826.50
Average Operational Up-time = 96.03%

!
2. Treatment system operated by the Tyree Organization Lid. {from 9/02-9/03.
3. Treamment system operaled by O&M Enterprises Inc. from 10403 - 7/07.

4. Treatment system operzaled by Iyer Environmental Group from 7/07 o present
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Table 2

Site #9-15-157

Mr. C's Pry Cleaners Site Remediation

Monthly Process Water Volumes

Month Actual Period Gallons
September 2002 SIS - T2 4,362,477
October 2007 FO/2/02 - 114002 4200429
November 2002 U402 - 1202002 3,326,126
December 2002 1202802 - 177103 3,349,029
January 2003 f7/03 - 21303 1,973,144
February 2003 27303 - 3710703 2,158 771
March 2003 371003 - 4/7/03 3,263,897
April 2003 47003 - 512003 2,574,928

May 2003

52003 - 6/2/03

1,652,338

June 2003 GI2003 - 6/30/03 2,002,990
July 2003 630603 - T/29/03 2,543,978
Avgnst 2003 29405 - §/25/03 2,042.424
September 2003 8423/03 - 10/22/03 370,446
October 2003° FO/22/03 - 10129/03 67,424
November 20037 129403 - 11/25/03 224,278
December 20037 V125003 - 12/269/03 1,496,271
January 2004° | 2/29/03 - 01726704 GER,(34
Febrary 2004° 01/26/04 - 02124/04 736,288
March 2004 (2/24/04 - (03/28/04 2,164,569
April 2004 03/29/04 - 04/26/04 1,741,730
May 2004" 4/26/2004 - 5/24/2004 1,408,095
June 2004° S/242004 - 6/21/2004 672132
July 20047 G122/2004 - 7/26/2004 1,838,790
August 2004° FI2T04 - 8123104 1,289,960
September 2004° 8/23/04 - 9/27/04 1,201,913
Oclaber 20047 92704 - 1025/04 937,560
November 2004° FO/25/04 - 11/23/04 1,098,158
December 2004° 11/23/04 - 12127104 1,556,063
January 2005 1272704 - V3L0S 1,798,238

February 2005 5

F3E05 2/28/05

1,271,562

March 20057

2/28/05 - 414/05

1,205,692

April 2’)05z 474705 - 573005 1,652,510
May 2005’ SIS - HIO/MS 1,423,099
Tane 20057 /6105 - 16105 877,998
July 2005 FI6I05 - 8/1/05 1,283,302
Augusl 20057 8/1/05 - 8/29/05 1,443,153
( 5’___ge 9/5/02 - 8/29/G5 62,398,028

NOTES:
b System operated by Tyree Organtzation Ltd. From 9/62 - 9/03
2. System operated by O&M Enterprises from 9/03 - 7/07

3. System opérated by 1EG from 747 {0 present
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Mr. C's Pry Cleaners Site Remediation

Monthly Process Water Volumes

Tabie 2

Site #9-15-157

“ Month Actual Period ] 7 Gallons
Total from Page 1 0/5/02 - 8/29/05 62,398,028
September 2005° 8/29/05 - 10/3/05 1,501,248

October 20057

1O/3/05 - 1031408

1204074

November 20057

10/33405 - 11/28/05

1,038,170

December 20057

L1/28/05 - 1/3/06 1,182,854
January 2006 173706 - 2/6/06 1,401,821
February 2006° 2/6/06 - 3/6/G6 1,927,556
March 20067 3/6/06 - 4/3/06 1,838,541

April 20067

4306 - 371406

1,116,192

May 2006

1,053,047

Tune 2006°

57106 - 5730406
5730006 - 7/3/06

1,092 784

July 20067

T00 - 730106

813,204

August 2006°

T30/06 - 8728406 860,366
September 20067 82RM06 - 10721006 1,107,730
October 2006” 10/2/06 - 10/30/06 818,535
November 20067 1O/30/06 - 11727416 G(33,959
December 20067 11/27/06 - 12127/06 967,671
January 2007 12027/06 - 2/6/07 1,229,105
Febuary 2007 216/07 - 2026107 913,610
March 2007 2/26/07 - 3/26/07 §82,228
April 20077 326/07 - 54107 F 127,006
May 2007 S/107 - 5/29i07 851,697
June 2007 5/29/07 - 6/25/07 755,060

July 2007

625707 - 724107

785379

August 2007

725/07 - 8/28/07

899 340

September 2007

/207 - 1041707 804,420

October 2007 FOA /0T - 1030007 647,173

Novernber 2007 FO/30/07 - 1172807 672,600

December 2007 V128707 - 172/08 436,175

January 2008° 172708 - 12848 {86,820

February 20087 112808 - 2025708 470,370
Total Gallons Treated To Bate: 51,972,915

NOTES:

[. System operated by Tyree Organization Lid. From 9/02 - 9/03
2. System operated by O&M Enterprises from 10/03 - 7/07
3. System operated by TEG PLLC from 7/07 - present
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Table 5

Mr, C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-13-137

Monthly VOCs Removed From Groundwater

Month Actual Period Influent VOCs Effiuent VOCs VOUCs Removed
(ng/L) {ug/L) (Ibs.)
September 2002° 9/5/02 - 10/2/02 1297 1 47.2
October 2002° 1/2/00, - 1114402 2000 a 71.6
November 2002° 11/4/02 - 12/2/02 1685 0 46.8
December 2002° 12/2/02 - 111703 1586 9 4.1
January 2003° 1703 - 273/03 1803 10 29.5
February 2003° 203403 - 3/10/03 1985 3 35.7
March 2003° 3/10/03 - 4/7/03 1950 5 54,1
April 2003° 443 - 512003 1656 3 355
May 2003° 12003 - 62403 1623 7 223
June 2003° 612403 - 6/30/03 5787 6 96.6
July vom“ G003 - 7/29/03 1356 1 28.8
August 2003 729403 - 825703 1263 3 215
Scplcmhcr 2003° B25403 - 10/22/03 1263 3 3.9
October 2003 LOA2240% - 10/29/03 1693 69 1.47 1.0
November 20037 10/25/03 - 11/25/03 2510.83 4.4 4.7
December 20037 11/25/03 - 12/29/03 503.3 10.5 6.2
January 2004° 12/29/03 - 01/26/04 3647 158 210
February 20047 01/26/04 - 02/24/04 3348.6 26.7 20.4
March 2004 02/24/04 - 03/29/04 19393 4,96 34.9
April 2004 03/29/04 - 04/26/04 2255 0.0 32.8
May 2004 4726/2004 - 512412004 2641 13.3 30.9
June 20047 5/2472004 - 6/21/2004 1454 1.7 225
uly 2004° 6/22/2004 - 772612004 1313 3.6 20.3
August 2004 TIT04 - 8723704 2303 74 24.7
September 2004° 8723404 - 927104 1453 6.7 14.5
October 20047 G/27/04 - 10/25/04 1504 14.3 1.7
November 2004 10/25/04- 11/23/04 1480 36.42 13.2
December 20047 ° 11/23/04 - 12/27/04 1562 132,21 _ 18.6
January 20057 12/27/04 - 1/31/05 1264 47.5 18.3
February 2005 131405 - 2/28/05 1538 53.2 15,8
March 2005 228405 - 4/4/05 931 56.0 9.5
April 2005 414105 - 572005 1269 1117 15.96
May 20037 2/05 - 6/6/05 143 3190 13.20
Tune 2005° 6/6/05 - 716105 1126 12 8.16
July 2005 605 - BILAOS 1575 5.90 16.80
August 2005° /105 - 8/29/05 135¢ 51.26 1570
Total pounds of VOCs removed from inceptmn fo August 2005 = - 928.04

Sheat1of 2



Table S

My. C's Dry Cleancrs Site Remediation

Site #9-15-187

Monthly YOCs Removed From Groundwater

Month Actual Period Influent VOCs Efffuent VOCs VOCs Removed
{no/l) (png/l) (1bs.)
Total pounds of VOCs removed from incepiion to August 2005 = 928.04
September 2005° 8/29/05 - 10/3/03 1239 147 16.50
October 20057 HH3/05 - 10/31/05 1454 (.81 14.60
November 20057 1031705 - 11/28/05 2266 6.80 0.00
December 2005 | T/28/05 - 1/3/06 P1oo 1.30 11,50
Jarury 2006 173406 - 2'6/00 1679 1187 13,62
February 2006 2/6/06 - 3/6/06 14635 90.20 16,536
Murch 2006 376/06 - 4/4:00 1475 2.00 22.43
Apri) 2006 406 - 8/1706 1465 8.80 13.56
May 2006 571406 - 5/30/00 1263 0.00 11.07
June 2006 5730006 - 7300 1694 1.40 18.17
July 2006 TI06 - TO0A00 2010 1.40 13.64
August 2006 FAG06 - 828106 1206 8.60 924
September 2006 828406 - HI2A06 1384 2.60 (297
Octaber 2006 FO/2:06 - 30400 P62 390 850
November 2000 FOAAH06 - 11427 1152 13,30 561
December 2006 F1/2006 - 1272706 1210 16.20) G613
January 2007 12/2°0°06 - 207 1406 1.30 14,40
February 2007 26707 - 2726407 107 4.70 772
March 2067 20264047 - 32607 1643 (.80
April 2007 326/07 - 51417 1065 240
07 SALAYE - 524407 {660 0.76
¢ 2007 5029077 - 625407 1478 15.50
July 2007 i 1268 §.90
Augusl 2007 125/ 7 BN (1,00
Septembor 2007 §/O807-10/107 1714 200
October 2007 107807 10730007 [878 2.00
Novembaer 2007 10730074 07 1296 13.50
December 2007 FI28/07- [JEN (.00
January 2008 1/2/68-14 3460 0.00
Febraary 2008 T /2808 2647 0.00

Total pounds of VOCs removed since inception =

NOTES:

|. Calculations are based on monthly waler samples and assomes samples are representative of the entire reporting

period.

Calcutations are

noIa e

1

. Calculations assume that non-detect vadues = 0 ug/L.
~Total VOCs summations mclude estimated "1 values,
hased on effluent totalizer veadings.
“tlluent VOCs™ and "Effluent VOCs® values given above is the summuation of values for

individual compounds given in monthly analytical reports.
6. No samples were collected in September 2003, August 2003 values are used,
7. Tremiment system operated by Tyree Organization, Lid, from 9/02 to 9/03.

§. Treatment system operated by O&M Enterprises {rom 10/03 1o 707,
9. Treatmont system operated by IEG

CONVERSHONS:

b pound = 453.9924 grams

i galon = 3.785 liters

from 7/07 topresent,

Based on the Analvtical Results from Febryary 5, 2008

Pounds of VOCs removed calculated by the following formula;
2947 ugsl - 0.0ug/Li*0 0/ 10 ? wghS(F 154333924 gi ¥ 470 370 gallons™(3.785 Ligallony ~ [1.57 1bs

where 470,370 gallons 13 the monthly process water volume.

1,268.51 .




Attachment A
TEG Weekly Inspection Reports
February 2008

Including:
1/28/08
2/5/08
.2/12/08
2/20/08

2/25/08



MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

DATE: 28-Jan-08 ACTIVITIES: Site Inspection
INSPECTION PERSONNEL: R. Aflen, D, lyer OTHER PERSONNEL:
WEATHER CONDITIONS:  Cloudy, cold OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 30
ARE WELL PUMPS QPERATING IN AUTO: YES: NO: \j‘ H"NO", provide expianation below
RW-1, PW-4 are off due tc maintenance probiems.
PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL
! !
RW-1 ON: N OFF: 18 n PW-5 ON: N OFF; 20 ft
PW.2  ON: oFF: W 5 n PW.6 oN: oFF: 3 ft
If
PW-3 ON: N OFF: 15 PW.7 ON: OFF: \/ 6 ft
PW-4  ON: oFf: N 65507 n PW-g ON: OFF: A 7 ft
EQUALIZATION TANK: 4 Last Alarm DIT/Condition: 1/2/08 RW-1 Qverload
NOTES: RW-1 pump and PW-4 transducer to be replaced
INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 20 gpm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 9,060,541.0 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT DRUM LEVEL: 12  inches fx1.7=)  AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING:  20.4  gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: 4.0  mimin METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 4 psi
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""" Top | Bettom T T T TTTTTRRT T T Bettem |
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT: 0 o st RIGHT: 0 5.5 psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMP IN USE: #1 N #2 INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE. 13 psi
i
AIR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE: #1 #2 N AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: 12.0 in. H,0
AIR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: 0.055 in. H,0 DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 2.8 in. H,0
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: # N #2 EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: a.5 psi
EFELUENT FLOW RATE: 84  gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 41,586,378 582900 galions
ARE BUILDING HEATERS IN USE? YES: N NO INSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 56
IS SUMP PUMP IN USE; YES N NO ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES v NO
WATER LEVEL IN SUMP: in TREATMENT BUILDING CLEAN & ORGANIZED? YES \/ NO
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #90150157
SITE INSPECTION FORM

_________________________________ 28-Jan-08
SAMPLES COLLECTED?  YES: No: N
Sample ID Time of Sampling pH Turbidity Temp. Sp. Cond.
AIR STRIFPPER INFLUENT!
AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT:
I$ THERE EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING/VANDALISM OF WELLS: ? YES: no:
WERE MANHOLES INSPECTED? YES: '\i NO:
WERE ELECTRICAL BOXES INSPECTED? ves: N NO:
18 WATER PRESENT IN ANY MANHOLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES? YES: NO: N
If yes, provide manhole/electric box ID and description of any corrective measures below:
Mast of the Eleclica!l Boxes and Manitoring Wells are covered with ice or snow,
INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORIMED ON MR. C's SITE
Rémarks: Emplied {3) gals from Air Stripper exhaust drip buckel. Emptlad (0.5) gal from Alr Stripper rinse water drum,
Bag Filter count - (8} 150 micren, (53 50 micren
Other Actions; Responded to Alarm condiions #1 {Pump off) and #3 (Air Stripper Low Pressure). Marm #1 was due lo East
Aurora power oulage caused by high winds {Jan 30, 2008). Checked fuses and pump operations.
Alarm #3 was diagnosed to a blown out plug in sensor tube from sump.
Replaced Pane View backlight lamp. Replaced Control Panel fight bulb.
AGWAY
SYSTEM VACUUM; -22 in. H,0 AR PRESSURE: 35 psi
sp1: 00 schm 6.0 psi PW-5 0.0 scfm 28.0 psi
sp-2y 4.5 sctm 8.5 psi PW.6 3_.0 sefm 22.0 psi
SP3: 4.0 o sctm 8.0 nsi PW-7 ,1:2 scfm >30  psi
sp4: 0.0 scfm gé psi PW-8 0.0 scfm >30  psi
INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON AGWAY SITE
Remarks: Drained {10) gals from SVE Drum.
Qther Actions: Instalied shield over padiock to reduce icicle buildup.
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Mr. C's CLEANERS OM&M

SUMMARY OF FIELD ACTIVITIES BY IEG - 1/2008

DATE ACTIVITY
OME&M Weekly Inspection / sampling. Take delivery of Radux drums. Emplied decanted Air
2-Jan Stripper rinse water through filters into sump. Put sludge into drum.  Secured Alr Stripper
pressure gauge on support heam.
RW-1 - pull pump and record information. Record information on old pump in Treatment Room
4-Jan )
and PW-4 transducer. Gef supplies.
7-Jan OME&M Weekly Inspection / Piezometer readings. Get supplies.
8-Jan OM&M Office work
14-Jan OME&M Weekly Inspection. Rapair EXIT Light in Treatment Room.
15-Jan OM&M Office work
17-Jan OM&M and Contingency office work. Get supplies.
18-Jan Take delivery of new fransducer. Empty decanted Air Stripper rinse waler through filter into
sump pit. Get supplies. Research maintenance, i
21-dan OME&M Weekly Inspection. Get supplies.
22-Jan Research maintenance
23-Jan Prepare malerials
28-Jan OM&M Weekly Inspection. Install shield over handle on Agway Shed.
29-Jan OM&EM and Contingency Cffice work




Mr. C's CLEANERS OM&M
STATUS OF OM&M ACTIVITIES BY IEG

as of 02/01/08

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION COMPLETION STATUS
YES NOQ
i g igf it} in : polts
Replace Compressor Bolts oved comprfn,_%or.m shed back t.U original position and installed larger bolts to Aug-07
replace the originals that were strinped out,
Repabr Vacuum Blower  {The vacuum blower moter in the Agway Shed had bearing problems. Motor was Sep-07
Mator taken {0 business for repair and laler reinstalled. ep-
. . ) | The sanitary line in the Treatment Room leaked down onto the floor. Arranged for
Repair Leak in Sanilary Line the Building Maintenance parson 0 repalr Jeak. Sep-07

Replace MW Cover Bolts Replace mmsmg MW caver boits (whars ppssablp} willl new ones that are slightly i progress

ionger. Clean threads on ring tabs before instaliing new bolis,

Add Ventilation to Agway Agpway Shed presently has only (2) srnall.yerwls. l\n summer, heat from both ' .

compressor and vacuum blower motor builds up inside shed. {4} more vents (in Spring 2008
Shed S
shad) will be instalisd to enable compressor to run cooler,
Compressor stopped working week of 8/14/07. Rex Carroll repaired a short in the
Repair Compressar wiring and a swilch. Rex Carroll repaired the wiring and replaced the fuse on Oct-07
1013107 when it stopped working a second time.
Secure Agway Shed Elecliic jA padiock should be installed on the eleciric box cuiside the shed o reduce the
o ‘ X B Oct-07
Box passibility of tampering. Installed [2) matching padiocks on shed.
Level Agway Shed The shed is off level. It can be pried into postion with ievers and shimmed. Qct-07
MW-148 damaged during road work by Town on Fiilmore Ave. Original cover is
Abandeon Damaged MW Imissing. Temporary cover inslalled by Town's DPW Well was patched by 1FG Oct-07
with asphall to road surface. Patch will be sealed in spring
. ) Oil and possibly an air filter should be changed on the compressor. Call )
Service Compressor . . . in progress
manufaciurer and get oil; service compressor,
Effiuent Meter Repair [ The cover of the effluent meter is badly scratched, Buff out scraiches, Oct-07

e . e 13WE System pipe on the wesl side of the First Presbyterian Preschoot building is

SVE System Fipe Repair ioose, Reaftach ioose Drackets to building. Oct-07

Make NYSDEC & Danger |Maetal signs {(by Graffitti) were installed by IEG on Treatment Room entrance door -

Signs NYSDEC confact information and Danger sign Qct-07
Smali Efluent Meter Secured small effiuent meter that is hanging lcose Oct-07
isma d i t . | Ks heck seal & .
inspect SVE Drum D|<;mam\)e and INspec ‘drum_ Sea leaks. Check seal after a week, Add rubber Oct-07
pads under drum to lessen vibration.
Dyrain SYE Drum Add hose to SVE vacuum drum drain lap io faciliiate draining. Nov-07
Air Stripper Trays Clean air slrrpper frays. Pressure washed irays; acrjedufe.d tisassembly and Nov-07
further cleaning of trays, and removal of siudge in air stripper sump.
Adr Stripper Blower Repair leaks in both blower outlet pipes; fix with brackets Now-07
Replace PW - 7 Puil and inspect weil pump. Replace pump with new unit, Nov-07
Cisan Alr Stripper Disassembled, compietely cleaned and reassembled Air Stripper Dec-07
Add Injection Check Assembly and Anti Siphon Vaive. Rebuitd JAC pump. Re-

Upgrade R ste L o M . To be ordered
Pgrade Redux Sysiem pasition Foot Valve inside of Redux drum. Shorien Redux hose, _Hobe oraere
Repair Filter Basket Left Filter Housing has damaged Bag Filter Baskel, Replace Filter Basket To be ordered

Replace SVE Vacuum Drum {Present Vacuum Drum inside Agway Shed is corroded. Replace drum. To be ardered
Secure Alr Stripper Gauge |[Hung AS.. Pressure Gauge on support beam below lwo other gauges. Jan-08
Repair EXIT Light Arrange for Bullding Maintenance parson o fix EXIT Light over man door. Jan-08
Replace RW-1 Pump RwW-1 well purmp is defective. Replace with new unit, in progress
Replace PYW-4 Transducer (PW--4 transducer is defective. Replace with new unit. in progress
ay Shed - Install matarial 2 b :
Insiali Padlock Shield Agway Shed - Instail material above handle on shed to reduce icicle bulldup on Jan-08
padlock.,
eplace Control Box Bulbs (Repface burned out bulbs on Main Elactric Controf Box. Jan-08

Replace Backlight tamp  1Replace hurmed out backiight lamp on Panel View., Jan-08

Correct Low Dressurs Adr Stripper - Traced low pressure problem o open sensor tube. Replace blown Jan-08

sensor tube plug.




MR. C's DRY CLLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

DATE: 5-Feb-08 ACTIVITIES: Site inspection

INSPECTION PERSONNEL: R. Alien, D lyer OTHER PERSONNEL: Rex Caroil

WEATHER CONDITIONS:  Cloudy with drizzie, cool OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE (° F):
ARE WELL PUMPS OPERATING IN AUTO: YES: NO: N If "NO™, provide explanation below

RW-1 and PW-4 are turned off due to maintenance problems

PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL

RW-1  ON: \/ OFF: 18 & PW-5 ON: \/ OFF: 20 ft
PW-2  ON: \f OFF: 19 # PW-6 ON: OFF: \f 4 ft
PW-3 ON: \f OFF: 16 PW-7 ON: OFF: \/ 5 ft
PW-4  ON: QFF: \/ 65507 PW-§ ON: OFF; \j 5 ft
EQUALIZATION TANK: 4 ft Last Alarm DIT/Condition: 1/30/08 Air Stripper Low Level
NOTES: RW-1 pump and PW-4 transducer tc be replaced
INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 18 gpm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 9,149,254.0 galions
SEQUESTERING AGENT DRUM LEVEL: 8  inches {x1.78)  AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 13,6  gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: 4.0  mimin METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 4 psi
e T T Y Bottem T T TTep | Bottom |
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT 1] 0 psi RIGHT 5 1] psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMP IN USE: # \f #2 INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: 13 psi
AIR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE: #1 #2 \/ AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: 1.0 i, H,0
AIR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: 0.055 in. H,0 DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 1.5 in. H,0
EFFLUENT PUMP iN USE: #1 \/ #2 EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: 8.0 psi
EFFLUENT FLOWRATE: 84  gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 41,634,959 632460 gallons
4 e S e A Al S (L o A et Sl At i e 1 S i Bl Al . e S Bt L S S St S Mk A B S A B e . P e e -
ARE BUILDING HEATERS IN USE?  YES: \4' NO: INSIDE TEMPERATURE {° F): 62
IS SUMP PUMP iN USE: YES: \f NO: ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES: ‘\f NO:
WATER LEVEL IN SUMP; 6.0  in. . TREATMENT BUILDING CLEAN & ORGANIZED? ves: v NO:
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #90150157

o o e e ——————— e ——_5Feb08_
SAMPLES COLLECTED? YES: \/ NO:
Sampie 1D Time of Sampling pH Turbidity Temp. Sp. Cond.
AlR STRIPPER INFLUENT: INF 12:00 PM 7.03 5.58 117 2251
AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT: EFE 12:00 PM 8.53 7.12 13.0 2133
1S THERE EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING/VANDALISM OF WELLS: ? YES: NO: '\"
WERE MANHOLES INSPECTED? YES: \, . NO:
WERE ELECTRICAL BOXES INSPECTEDR? YES: \, : NO:
IS WATER PRESENT IN ANY MANHOLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES? YES: NO: '\/

if yes, provide manhole/efectric box ID and deseription of any corrective measures below:

Many Electrical Boxes and Menitoring Wells are covered with puddles.

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON MR. C's SITE

Emptied (4) gal from Air Stripper drip buckel.

Leak in roof from old Air Stripper exhaust port. The leak drips down through the port and onto Blower #2 pipe and then onio
the top of the Air Stripper Conirol Panel. Pul small tray on top of panel to catch drips. Notified Bill Rogers (Bullding

Remarks & |Maintenance).

Other Actions:
Feb 7, 2008 - Insialled new RW-1 pump {1-phase, Z-wire). Previous pump {singie phase, 3-wire) was wrongly
connecied and bypassed capacitor box (no wire to it) in Control Panel. Took red wire out of service with eiectrical
tape at well and control panei; connected two black positive isads from pump to control panel. The Capacitor Box
inside the Main Confral Panel was not hooked up, and was removed.
AGWAY
SYSTEM VACUUM: 22 in, H,0 AlIR PRESSURE: 25 psi
sp-t: 0.0 scfm 9.0 psi pwes 0.0 scfm 28.0 psi
sp2: 4.0 scfm 7.5 psi pw.s 2.3 scfm 24.5 psi
sP3: 3.6 scfm 7.0 psi pw-7 1.2 scfm > 30 psi
sp4: 0.0 sctm 8.0 psi PW-8 0.0 sefm > 30 psi
INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON AGWAY SITE
Remarks: Emptied (3} gais from SVE drum.
Other Actions:
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

DATE: 12-Feb-08 ACTIVITIES: Site Inspection
INSPECTION PERSONNEL: R. Allen OTHER PERSONNEL:
WEATHER CONDITIONS:  Cloudy, cold OQUTSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 12
ARE WELL PUMPS OPERATING IN AUTO: YES: NO: \/ If "NO", provide explanation below
PW-4 is OFF due to maintenance problem
PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL
RW-1  ON: \f OFF: 7 PW.5 ON: \/ OFF: 21 ft
/ J
PW-2  ON: v OFF: 19 +# PW-6 ON: OFF: 6 ft
pwa  on: OFF: 16 & PW-7 on: v OFF: 5 ft
pPW4  ON: OFF: \f 65507 PW-8 ON: OFF: \f 4 ft
EQUALIZATION TANK: 4 ft Last Alarm DiT!Conditior: 277708 Air Stripper Low Alr Pressure
NOTES! PW-4 transducer to be replaced
INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 25 gpm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 9,371,840.0 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT DRUM LEVEL: 2.5 inches {x .72}  AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 4,25  gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: 4.0  mimin METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 4.5 psi
[ T T e T T T T T  Yae | Bottom T T e Batem ]
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT 0 0 psi RIGHT 5 0 psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMP IN USE: #1 \f #2 INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: 1" psi
AIR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE: #1 #2 \f AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: 13.0 in. H,0
AlR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: 0.055 in. H;0 DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 1.5 fn. H,0
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: #1 \/ #2 EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: 9.5 psi
EFFLUENT FLOW RATE: 84  gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 41,762,804 763340 gallons
ARE BUILDING HEATERS IN USE?  YES \/ NO INSIDE TEMPERATURE (° F): 53
/ \
18 SUMP PUMP IN USE: YES: NO: ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES: NO:
WATER LEVEL INSUMP: 5.0 i TREATMENT BUILDING CLEAN & ORGANIZED? YES: \/ NO:
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #90150157
SITE INSPECTION FORM

12-Feb-08

SAMPLES COLLECTED? YES: NO: '\/

Sample ID Time of Sampling pH Turbidity Temp, Sp. Cond.

AIR STRIPPER INFLUENT:

AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT:

18 THERE EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING/VANDALISM OF WELLS: 7 YES: NO: \j

WERE MANHOLES INSPECTED? YES: \/ NO:

WERE ELECTRICAL BOXES INSPECTED? YES: NQ:

IS WATER PRESENT IN ANY MANHOLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES? YES: NG \/

If yes, provide manholefelectric box 1D and description of any corrective measures below:

ice and snow are covering all Eiectrical Boxes and Monitoring Wells except for a few in groups PW-4 and PW-7

Remarks:

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON MR. C's SITE

Set up Redux system in new drurm, Pump reset at : Right - 2.0 and Left - 1.0 as previcusly.

Emptied (4) gals from Air Stripper exhaust drip bucket.

Other Actions:

Weather has been too cold or too much snow and lce cover to do Plezometer measurements for past (2) weeks.

Feh 14 - attempted fo do Piezomeler measurements. All Monitoring Well covers were covered with ice or snow

except for a few in groups PW-4 and PW-7, Firsi cover found under ice in Mr C's parking lot. Had to use

hand held torch to thaw cover to lift off of ring. Riser cap was frozen to riser inside. Abandoned effort.

AGWAY

5P-1:

5p-2:

5P-3:

SYSTEM VACUUM: -22 in, M0 AlR PRESSURE: 85

0.0 scfm 6.0 psi PW-5 0.0 scfm 28.5 psi
5.2 seim  10.0 psi PW-5 2.4 scfm 26.0 psi
5.2 scfm 9.0 psi PW-7 1.4 scfm > 30 psi

: 0.0 sctm  11.0 psi PW-8 0.0 scfm >30 psi

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE FERFORMED ON AGWAY SITE

psi

Remarks:

Padiock had no icicie present bui was frozen and had to be thawed with the forch. Relubricated lock before securing

the shed.

Other Actions:

Turned heater up from Level | to Level |1

Drained {15) gals from SVE drum - Feb 14, 2008.
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

OTHER PERSONNEL: -

PW-4 is OFF due to maintepance problem

DATE: 20-Feb-08 ACTIVITIES: Site Inspection
INSPECTION PERSONNEL: D. lyer

WEATHER CONDITIONS:  Windy, cold, snow

ARE WELL PUMPS OPERATING IN AUTO: YES: NO v

If "NQ", provide explanation beiow

OFF: \/ 9 #

PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL

RW-1  ON: PW-5 on: OFF: 21 f
PW-2  ON: \f OFF: 19 PW-6 ON: OFF: \f 6 f
\f i
PW-3  ON: OFF: 16 = PW.7 ON: N OFF: 7 ft
PW-4  ON: OFF: \/ 65507 & PW-§ ON: OFF: \/ 5 ft
EQUALIZATION TANK: 4 ft Last Alarm D/T/Condition: 2/7/08 Air Stripper Low Air Pressure
NOTES. PW-4 transducer to be replaced
INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 92 gpm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 9,654,632.0 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT DRUM LEVEL: 24.5 inches {x 1.7=)  AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 42 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: 4.4  mifmin METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 1.5 psi
“““““““““““““““““““““““ Top  Boteom T T Tep  Botiem |
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT 0 0  psi RIGHT: 4 0 psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMP IN USE: #1 #2 \j INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE 11 psi
AIR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE: #1 #2 ‘\/ : AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: 14.0 in. H,0
AIR STRIFPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: 0.055 in. H,0 DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 1.5 in. H;0
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: #1 \/ #2 EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: 8.5 psi
EFFLUENT FLOW RATE: 78  gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 41,926,732 931310 gaHons
!
ARE BUILDING HEATERS IN USE?  YES: Y NO: INSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 57
1S SUMP PUMP IN USE: ves: NO: ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES: NG \/
WATER LEVEL INSUMP: 6.0 in TREATMENT BUILDING CLEAN & DRGANIZED? YES: \/ NO:
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #90150157

SAMPLES COLLECTED? YES: NO: \/
Sample D Time of Sampling pH Turbidity Temp. Sp. Cond.
AIR STRIPPER INFLUENT:
AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT:
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING/VANDALISM OF WELLS: ? YES: NO: '\/
WERE MANHOLES INSPECTED? YES: \, NO:
WERE ELECTRICAL BOXES INSPECTED? YES: \/ NO:;
IS WATER PRESENT IN ANY MANHOLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES? YES: NO: \f

20 Feb 08

lce and snow cover on all Electrical Boxes and Monitoring Wells excen! for a few in groups PW-4 and PW-7

If yes, pravide manholefelectric box ID and description of any corrective measures below:

Remarks: Emptied {4} gals from Air Stripper exhaust drip bucket.

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON MR. C's SITE

Other Actions: Weather was foo cold and ice cover to do groundwater levet measurements; will attempt next week.

ardared, which 1IEG will install next week,

M. Steffan called to say the sub siab system blower located behind church building stopped working; a new one has been

office which worked fing.

AGWAY
SYSTEM VACUUM: =22 in. H,0 AIR PRESSURE: 85 psi
sp-1: 0.0 scfm 50 psi PW-5 0.0 scfm 230 opsi
sp2: 9.0 scfm 156 psi PW-6 2.8 sefm 26.0 ps
spa: 9.0 sefm 9.0 13 pwr 3.5 scim 22.0 psi
sp4: 0.0 sctm  17.0 psi PW-8 0.0 scfm 30.0 psi
INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON AGWAY SITE
Remarks: Padiock was frozen and had to be thawed with the forch. Still could not open with duplicate key; obtained original key from

Other Actions: Drained 4 gals from SVE drum
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

DATE: 25-Feb-08 ACTIVITIES: Site Inspection

INSPECTION PERSONNEL: R. Allen OTHER PERSONNEL:

WEATHER CONDITIONS: Mostly sunny, cold ' OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 26
ARE WELL PUMPS OPERATING IN AUTO: YES: no: i "NO", provide explanation helow

PW-4 is Off due to maintenance problem

PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL

RW-1  ON: OFF: \f 1M # PW-5 ON: \/ OFF: : 21 ft
PW-2  ON: \/ OFF: 19 # PW-6 ON: OFF: \/ 6 ft
PW-3  ON: \f OFF: 6 = PW.T ON: OFF: \f' 5 ft
PW-4  ON: orF: N 85507 n PW-8 on: OFF: 7 t
EQUALIZATION TANK: 4 ft Last Alarm D/T/Condition: 2/7/08 Air Stripper Low Pressure
NOTES: PW-4 transducer to be replaced
INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 78 gpm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 9,878,386.0 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT DRUM LEVEL: 20  inches (x 1.7=}  AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 34 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: 4.0  milmin METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 4 psi
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T e T Bettem T T T T T T T T T R T T Battem |
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT ¢ 0 psi RIGHT 5 0 psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMP IN USE: #1 \f #2 INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: 11 psi
AIR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE: #4 #2 \f AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: 14.0 in. H,0
AlR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: 0.055 in. H,O BDISCHARGE PRESSURE: 1.5 in. H;0
EFFLUENT PURIP IN USE: #1 \/ #2 EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: 9.0 psi
EFFLUENT FLOW RATE: 84  gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 42,056,748 63540 gatlons
ARE BUILDING HEATERS IN USE? YES \/ NO INSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F) 56
15 SUME PUMP IN USE: YES \" NO ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES \f NO
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MR. C's DRY CLLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #90150157

SITE INSPECTION FORM
- 25-Feb-08
SAMPLES COLLECTED? YES: NO: \/
Sample ID Time of Sampling pH Turbidity Temp. Sp. Cond.
AIR STRIPPER INFLUENT:
AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT:
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING/VANDALISV OF WELLS: 7 YES: NO: \';
WERE MANHOLES INSPECTED? | YES: \f NO:
WERE ELECTRICAL BOXES INSPECTED? YES: '\/ NO:
1S WATER PRESENT IN ANY MANHOLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES? YES: NO: \/
If yes, provide manhole/electric box ID and description of any corrective measures below:
lce and snow cover on Electrical Boxes and Monitoring Wells except for some in grouss RW-1, PW-4 and PW-7.
INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON MR, ('s SITE
Remarks; Emptied (3) gals from Air Stripper exhaust drip bucket.
Other Actions:
AGWAY
SYSTEM VACUUM: 22 in. H,0 AIR PRESSURE: 110 psi
sr: 0.0 scfm 6.0 psi PW.5 0.0 scfm 28.0 opsi
sp2: 6.0 sefm  10.0 psi PW-6 3.0 scfm 23.0 psi
sp3: 5.2 scfm 9.5 psi PW-7 0.0 scfm >30 psi
sp4 0.0 sefm 11.0 psi PW-3 0.0 scfm >30 psi

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON AGWAY SITE

Remarks: Wrapped padiock and door handle with plastic bag

Other Actions:
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Attachment B
Analytical Report from
Mitkem Corporation

Analytical Data Package/SDG: #G0163
Sampled: February 5, 2008



MITKEM
~ LLABORATORIES

A Drvision oF SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC. Featuring HANIBAL TECHNOLOGY

February 22, 2008
Ecology & Environment Engineering P.C. '
368 Pleasantview Drive
Lancaster, NY 14086
Attn: Mr, Michael] Steffan

RE:  Client Project: Mr. C’s Dry Cleaners Site (Compliance)
Lab Work Order #: G0163

Dear Mr. Steffan:

Enclosed pléase find the data report of the required analyses for the samples associated
with the above referenced project.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please don’t hesitate to call me.

We appreciate your business.

Sincerely,

Shankeny N
&Q N
Shirley S. Ng j
Project Manager

175 Metro Center Boalevard » Warwick, Rhode Istand (028861755 « 401-732-3400 « Fax 401-732-3400
www.mitkem.com



P}'Oject Name - M C's Dry Cleaning - 002700.0C12.02.01.02

Mitkem Laboratories

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Sample Identification and Analvtical Requirements Summary

SDG G183

Analytical Requirements

|

| Customer L Laboratory

' Sample ID Sample ID MSVOA MSSEMI GC* ME Gther J

Method # Method # Method # f
EgNFLUENT G0163-01 SW8ze0_wW SM2340_W SEE DATA

;E_FF&UENT |60163-O2 SWE280_W SM2340_W SEE DATA |
Page 1 02/22/2008 13:50



Sample Preparation and Analysis Summarv MSVOA

Mitkem Laboratories

New York State Denartment of Environmental Conservation

Project Name : Mr.C's Dy Cleaning - 002700.0C13.02.01.02

SDG
Laboratory Date Date Received Date Date
Sample ID Matrix Collected By Lab Extracted Analyzed
SWE2E0_W
GO183-01A AQ 2/5/2008 2/6/2008 NA 211572008
G0163-02A AQ 2/5/2008 2/8/2008 NA 2/14/2008

Page 2

02/22/2008 13:50



Project Name :

Mitkem Laboratories

New York State Department of Envirenmental Conservation
Sample Preparation and Analysis Summary MSVOA

Mr. C's Dry Cleaning -- 002700.0C13.02.01.02

SDG :
Laboratory Analytical Extraction Low/Medinm Dil/Cone
Sample ID Matrix Protocol Method Level Factor
SWE260_W
GO163-01A AQ SWE260_W NA LOW 20
GO163-02A AQ SWB8260_W NA LOW 1

Page 3

Go183

022212008 13:50



Mitkem Laboratories

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Sample Preparation and Analysis Summary ME

Project Name : M. C's Dry Cleaning - 002700.0G13.02.01.02 SDG . G0183
Laboratory Metals Date Received Date
Sampie ID Matrix Requested By Lab Analyzed
SM2340_wW
G0163-01C A SM2340_W 2/6/2008 2772008
GQ0163-01CDUP AQ SM2340_W 2/6/2008 21712008
G0163-02C AQ SM2340_W 2/6/2008 2772008

Page & 02/22/2008 13:50



Analytical Data Package for Ecology & Environment Engineering, P.C. (EEEPC)

Client Project No.: Mr. C’s Dry Cleaners Site (Complicance)

Mitkem Work Order ID: G163

February 22, 2008

Prepared For: Ecclogy & Environment Engineering P.C.
368 Pleasantview Drive
Lancaster, NY 14086
Attn: Mr. Michae] Steffan

Prepared By: Mitkem Corporation
175 Metro Center Boulevard
Warwick, RI 02886
(401) 732-3400




SDG Narrative

Mitkem Corporation submits the enclosed data package in response to Ecology &
Environment, Inc’s Mr. C’s Dry Cleaners (Compliance) project. Under this deliverable,
analyses results are presented for two aqueous samples that were received on February 6,
2008. Analyses were performed per specifications in the project’s contract and the chain of
custody form. Following the narrative is the Mitkem Work Order for cross-referencing client
sample 1D and laboratory sample ID.

The analyses were performed according to NYSDEC ASP protocols (2000update) and
reported per NYSDEC ASP requirement for Category A deliverable with the exception of
hardness and pH. The analysis results for hardness and pH are presented in the standard
Mitkem format.

The following observation and/or deviations are observed for the following analyses:

1. Overall observation:

Where needed, manual integrations were petformed to improve data quality. The corrections
were reviewed and associated hardcopies generated and reported as required. Manual
integrations are coded to provide the data reviewer justification for such action. The codes are
labeled on the ion chromatogram signal (GC/MS signal) and chromatogram for GC based
analysis as follows:

e Ml peak tailing or fronting.

e M2 peak co-elution.

» M3 rising or falling baseline.

o M4 refention time shift,

e M5 miscellaneous — under this category, the justification is explained.
s M6 software did not integrate peak

s M7 partial peak integration

The enclosed report includes the originals of all data with the exception of logbook pages and
certain initial calibrations. Phetocopies of logbook pages are included, with the originals
maintained on file at the laboratory. The originals of initial calibrations that are shared among
several cases are maintained on file at the laboratory, with photocopies included in the data
package.




2. Volatile Analysis:
To meet specific project requirements, a 1ppb standard was analyzed to achieve a lower
reporting iimit. All the target analytes with the exception of the ketones have been reported to

ippb. The ketones have been reported to 5 ppb.

Trap used for instruments V1: OI Analytical #10 trap containing 8 cm each of Tenax, silica
gel and carbon molecular sieve.

GC column used: 30 m x 0.25 mm id (1.4 um film thickness) DB-624 capillary column.
Aqueous samples were hydrochloric acid preserved, pH <2.

Surrogate recovery: recoveries were within the QC limits.

Laboratory control sample/ laboratory control sample duplicate: spike recoveries were within
the QC limits with the exception of methyl acetate in VIPLCSD. Replicate RPDs were
within the QC limits.

Sample analysis: due 1o high concentration of target analytes, sample INFLUENT was initiaily
analyzed at 20x dilution. No other unusual observation was made for this analysis.

2. Wet Chemistry Analyses:

Duplicate: duplicate analyses were performed on sample INFLUENT for hardness analysis,
and sample EFFLUENT for pH analysis. Replicate RPDs were within the QC limits.

Sample analysis: no unusual observation was made for the analysis.

All pages in this report have been numbered consecutively, starting with the title page and
ending with a page saying only “Last Page of Data Report”.

I certify that this data package is in compliance, both technically and for completeness, for
other than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data
package has been authorized by the laboratory manager or his designee, as verified by the
following signature.

Shirley Ng
Project Manager
02/22/08
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Sample Transmittal Documentation
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MITKEM LABORATORIES

Sample Condition Form

Page | of _‘rm

2) Custody Seal(s)

3} Custody Seal Number(s)

‘Soelels / Botiles

Ifitaet / Broken

Received By: NT .G ,Reviewed By: K~\é;') Date: i, / ﬂlM%TKEM Workorder # (= O {5
- ‘ TN —
Client Project: Mﬁﬁ C.., (" o ;Q{ Lengies Client; EN T Soll Headspace
¥ Preservation (pH) VoA | of Air Bubbles
Lab Sample ID HNOs | H.S0, | HCI | NaOH | Matrix > 14"
o
1) Cooler Sealed  “Yes) No Lol vl |43 H
O o 4D iy

4) Chain-of-Custody

5) Cooler Temperature

{ ﬁréseiﬁ/ Absent
K

Coolant Conditicn

N

6) Airbili(s)

Absent

Airbill Number{s)

VPSS

Vz PRE 128 AT EARR

/

7

7) Sampie Bottles

8} Date Received

Broken/f_@aking
§ 7

>l

\\\ |

9) Time Received

IRa® /4

Preservative Name/Lot No:

VOA Matrix Key:

US = Unpreserved Soil
UA = Unpreserved Aqu.
M= MeOH

N = NaHSO,

A= Air
H = HCl

E = Encore
F = Freeze

Ses Sample Condition Notification/Corrective Action Form y@

Rad OK vyes/ no

Sample Condition Form-non CELP- NEW . xis1/25/2008




* Volatiles *




iA EPA SRAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET INFLUENT
Lab Name: Mitkem Laboratories Contract:
Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: SAS HNo SDG No.: MGO163
Matrix: (scil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: GO163-01A
Sample wt/val: 5 (G/ML) ML Lab File ID: V1J4170C.D
Level: {(low/med) LOW Date Received: 02/06/2008
% Molsture: not dec Date Analyzed: 02/15/2008
GC Column; DB-624 ID: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 20.00
Scil Extract Volume: {pL) Soll Aligquot Volums: (nl;
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND {ng/L or ng/Kg) UG/L Q
75-71-8[Dichlorodifluoromethane 20 U
74-87~3{Chloromethane 20 U
T5-01~4[Vinyl chloride 20 U
74-83-5|Bromomethane 20 U
75-00-3|Chicroethane 20
T5-69~41Trichlorofluoromethane 20
75-35-4(1,1~Dichleroethene 20
67-64-1iAcetane 100 g
75-15-0(Carbon disulfide 20 U
T5-05-2iMethylene chloride Z0

156-60-5|trans—1,2-Dichloroetnens 20 T
1634~04-4Methyl tert-butyl ether 27
75-34-3|1, L~-Dichloroethane 20 i}
78~93-312~Butancne 100 U
i56-59-2]cis-1, 2-Dichloroethene 45
67~66-3|Chloreform 20 U
i-55-6ll,1,1~Trichlecroethane 20 U
56-23-5|Carbon tetrachloride 20 U
107-06-2{1, 2~Dichloroethane 20 9)
T1-43~2|Benzene 20 a
T89-01i-6|Trichlioroethene 120
78-87-5|1, 2-Dichloropropane 20 U
75-27-4|Bromodichloromethane 20 U
10061-01-5[cis~1, 3-Dichlioropropens 20 U
108-10~1[4-Methyl-2-pentancne 1a0 U
108-88~3|Toluene 20 U

10061-0Z~6|trans~1, 3~Dichloropropens 20 8]

79-00-211,1, 2~-Trichloroaethane 20 U
127-18~4|Tetrachloroethene 2800
551-76-6|i-Hexanone 100
124-48-1|Dibromochloromethane 20

FORM T VOA-1




1A EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET TNPLUENT
Lab Name: Mitkem Laboratories Contract
Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: SAS No 5DG No.: MGUGLE3
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 30163-01n
Sample wt/vel: 5 {G/MLY ML Lab File ID: V1J4170.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Recelved: 02/08/2008
% Molsture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 02/15/2008
GC Column: DB-624 iD: 0.25 {mm} Dilution Factor: 20.00
Soll Extract Volume: (nL} Secil Aliguot Volume: (L)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOQUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q
106-83+4|1, 2-Dibromeoethane 20 |
108-80~7{Chlorobenzene 20 U
100-41~4jEthylbenzene 20 U

1330-20~7{Xylene (Total) 20 U
100-42~5]Styrene 20 U
T5-25-2Bromoform 20 U
9g-82-BlIscpropylbenzens 20 ¢
79-34-5(1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 20 u
541-73-1{1, 3-Dichlorobenzene 20 4
106-46-7}1, 4~Dichlorchenzene 20 U
895-50-1|1, 2-Dichlorocbenzene 20 U
36-12-811, Z2-Dibromo-3~chloropropane 20 U
120-82~111,2,4-Trichliorocbenzene 20 U
T6-313-141,1,2-Trichlore-1,2,2-triflucroethane 20 U
110-82-7iCyeclohexane 24 U
79-20-9Methyl acetate 20 U
108-87-Z|Methylcvclohexane 20 U

FORM T VOA-Z




FORM I VOA-1

1A EPA SEMPLE NC.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ETFLUENT
Lab MName: Mitkem Laboratories Contract:
Labk Code: MITKEM Case MNo.: SAS No.: SDG No.: MEOLE3
Matrix: ({soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: GO163-02A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (E/ML)y ML Lab File ID: V1J4138.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 02/06/2008
% Molsture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 02/14/2008
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 0o
Sol}l Extract Volume: (pL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (pl)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO.  COMPOUND {ng/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 0
75-71i-8jDichlorodifluoromethane 1.0 U
74-87-3iChloromethane 1.0 i
7501 -4}Vinyl chloride 1.6 i)
T4-~83~9|Bromemethane 1.0 u
75-00~3|Chloroethane 1.0 I
75-69-4|Trichloroflucromethane 1.0 U
75-35-~411,1-Dichloroethense 1.0 U
87-64~1liAcetone 5.0 U
75-15-0iCarbon disulfide 1.0 u
75-09-2Methylene chlioride 1.5 a

156-60-5{trans~1, 2-Dichloroethens 1.0 8]
1634-04-4{Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.8 U
T5-34-311,i~Dichlicroethane LG u
78~93-3{Z-Butanocne 5.0 U
T56-59-2]cis-1, P Dichioroathens 0
67-66=-3IChloroform 1.0 o
7i-55-6]1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0 U
56-23-5Carbon tetrachloride 1.0
107-08-2 i, Z-Dichloroethane 1.0 U
7i-43~2{Benzene 1.0 Al
79-01-8fTrichloroethene _ 1.0 8]
78-87-5}1, 2-Dichloropropane 1.0 al
75-2T7~4iBromodichloromethane 1.0 U
10061-01~-5lcis-1,3~Dichloroepropens 1.0 ¥,
108~10-1}4~Methyl-Z~pentancne 5.0 U
1G8~-BB-3|Toluene 1.0 U

10061-02-6ftrans~1, 3-Dichloropropene 1.0 U

T5-00-511,1,2-Trichlorpethane 1.0 J
127-18~4lTetrachloroethene 1.0 u
581~-78-6{Z~Hexancne 5.0 |
124-48~1|Dibromochloromethane 1.0 a!




1R BPA SAMPLE RO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET T UENT
Lak Name: Mitkem Laboratories Contract:
Lab Ccde: MITKEM Case No.: SAS No.: S5DG No.: MGOiIeR
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: GG163-02n
Sample wt/vol: 5 (G/MLY ML Lab File ID: V1IJ4139.D
lLevel: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 02/06/2008
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analvyzed: 02/14/2008
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Scil Extract Volume: (L) Scil Rliguot Volume: L)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NOC. COMPCUND (pg/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q
106-593-411, 2-Dibromoethane 1.0 U
108~-90-7Chlorobenzene 1.0 u
100-41-4|Ethylbenzene 1.0 u

1330-20-7Xylene (Total) 1.0 g
100~42-5|8tyrene 1.0 U
75-25-2|Bromoform 1.0 U
898-82-BlIscpropylbenzene 1.0 U
79-34-5|1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethans 1.0 )
541-73-1{1, 3-Dichlorchbenzene 1.0 U
106-46~7]]1,4~Dichlorchenrzens 1.0 U
95-50~1}1, 2-Dichiorchenzens 1.0 U
S¢6-12-8}1, 2-Dibrono-3-chloropropane 1.0 U
1286-82-111,2,4-Trichlorabenzane 1.0 U
76-13-1f1, 1, 2~Trichlore-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1.0 U
110-82-7|{Cyclohexane 1.0 8,
73-20-9|Methy] acetate 1.0 )
108~87~2iMethylcyclohexane 1.0 U

FORM I VOR-2




Lab Name: Mitkem Laboratories

Lab Code: MITKEM

14 EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET NlOLCS
Contract:
SAS No. SDG No.

Case No.:

Matrix: {(sci

l/water) WATER

Lab Sample ID: LC5~34900

Sample wt/wvol: 5 {G/ML) ML Lab File ID: V1J4134.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Dzte Received:
% Molsture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 02/14/2008
GC Column: DR-624 ib: 0.2 {mm) Diluticon Factor:
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Seoil Aliguot Volume:
CONCENTRATION UNTTS:
CAS NO, COMPOUND (wg/L or pg/Kg) UG/L
75-71-8|Dichlorodiflucromethane 48
74~-87-3[Chloromethane 5l
75-01-4[¥invl chloride 43
14-83-9|Ercmomethane 48
75-00~3|Chioroethane 49
15-65~4[Trichloroflucrcmethane 46
T5-38-411,1-Dickloroethene 48
67-t4-1|Acetone 4C
75-15-0[Carbon disulfide 48
75-0%-2|Methyiene chloride 49
156-60-5|trans-1, 2~Dichloroethene S0
1634-04-4Methyl tert-butyl ether 48
75-34-3|1, 1-Dichloroethane 49
78-93-3|2-Butancne 51
156-58-2|cis~1, 2-Dichlorcethene 50
67-66-3fChioroform 49
T1~55-6[1,1,1~Trichlorcethans 49
5€6-23-5|Carbon tetrachloride 49
107-06-2{1, 2-Dichloroethans 48
11-43-Z:Benzene 48
T9-01l-6iTrichloroethene 48
V8-87-3(1,2-Dichloropropane 49
15~-27-41Bromodichloromethane 50
10061-0i-5{cis-1, 3~-Dichloropropens 52
108-10-14-Methyi~Z-pentancne o3
108-88-3|Toluens 49
10061-02-6ltrans~1,3~-Dichloropropene 52
79-00-5)1, 1, 2-Trichloroethane 50
127-18~4lTetrachloroethene 18
591-78~6|2-Hexanone 51
1Z24-48-1{Dibromochloromethane 52

PORM I VOA-1




iA EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHERT [710LCS
Lalb Neme: Mitkem Laboratories Contract:
Lab Code: ;;I‘KEM Case No.: SAS No.: 7 S5DGE Wo. MGE’.%B
Matrix: (szgi/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: LCS~34%00
Sample wt/vol: 5{G/ML) ML Lap File ID: V1J4134.D
Level: (low/ medri(gw‘— N - Date Receivea“?

% Mcisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 02/14/2008

GC Column: DR-§24 ID: 0.25 {mm) Dilution Factor:

S01l Extract Volume: {ul} Seoll Aligquot Volume:
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CRAS WO. COMPOUND {ng/L or ug/¥g) UG/L Q

106-93-411, 2~-Dibromoethans 53
108-90-7|Chleorobenzene 50
100-41-4|Ethyibenzene 51
1330-20-7Xylene (Total) 150
100~42-5iStyrene o4
To-25-2{Bromoform 58
28-82-8|Iscopropylbenzene 51
79-34-511,1,2, 2-Tetracnlioraethane 47
541-T73-11{1, 3-Dichlorobhenzene 47
106~46~7|1, 4-Dichlorchbenzene 45
95-50-1|1,2-Dichlorchenzens 47
96-12-8]1, 2~Dibromo-3~chloropropane 45
120-82~111,2,4-Trichlorchenzene 47
T6-13-~1]1,1,2-Trichlore-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 49
110-82~7|Cyclohexane 51
79-20-8Methyl acetate 40
108-87-2|Methylicyclohexane 49

FORM I VOA-2




14 EPA SAMPLE

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOURD (pg/L or pg/Kg) UG/L Q
T5-71-8fbichlorodifluoromethane =0
Té~87-3[Chloromethane 54
75-01-4|Vinyl chloride 50
74-83~9|Rromomethane 47
T5-30~3|Chloroethane a3
75-69-4|Trichlorofivoromethane 52
T5-35~411, 1-Dichlorcethene 52
&7-64~1[Acetone 42 B
75-15-0jCarbon disulfide 52
T5-09~2Methylene chloride 51

156-60~5[trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene 53
1634-04~41Methyl tert-butyl ether 53
5-34-3|1, I-Dichlcroethane 53
78-23-3|2~Butanone 53
156-58~2]cis~1, 2~Dichlorcethene 51
67-66-3iChloroform 51
T1-55-6]1,1,i-Prichloroethane 52
56-23~5jCarbon tetrachloride 52
107-G6-211, 2~Dichloroethane 52
71-43-Z|Benzens 51
79-C0i-8|Trichliorocetnene 52
78-87-5|1, 2-Dichloropropans 52
75-27-4|Bromodichloromethane 52
10081-01-5jcis-1,3-Dichloropropene 55
108-10-1j4-Methyl-Z~pentanone 59
108~88~3iToluens 52

10661-0Z-6ltrans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 54

75-00-5{1,1,2-Trichlercethans 52
127-18~4Tetrachloroethene 5z
591-78~6|2-Hexancne 55
124-48-~1{Dibromochloromethane 55

FORM T VOA-1

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 1 OLOS

Lab Name: Mitkem Laboratories Contract:
Labk Code: MITKEM - Case No.: SAS No.: SDG Ne.: MGO163
Matrisx: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: LCSD-34900
Sample wt/vol: 5 (G/ML) Lab File ID: V1J4135.D
Level: (low/med) LOW o Date Received:

Molsture: not dec. Date Analvzed: 02/14/2008
GC Column: DBE-624 ID: 25 {mm)} Dilution Factor: ?fgg
S0il Extract Volumé? ‘g(pL) Scil Aliguot Volume: {(aL}




LA EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSTS DATA SHERT V10LoSD

Lab MName: Mitkem Laboratories Contract:

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: SAS No.: SDG No.: MGOL163
Matrix: (s;il/wate;)ﬁ;v;*TER Lab Sample ID: LCSD-349C0

Sample wt/vol: h 5 (G/ML) ML Leb File ID: ViJ4135.D

Level: (low/mec:i) LOW o o o Date Received:

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 02/14/2008

GC Column: DBR-624 ID: 0.25 {mm} Dilution Factor:

Soil Extract Volume: {pL} BSecil Aliguot Volume:

CONCENTRATICON UNITS:

CAS NG. COMPOUND : (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L @
106-93-411, 2-Dibromoethane 54
108-30~7{Chlorobenzene 51
100~41~4|Ethyibenzens 53

1330-20-7|¥ylene (Total) 160
100-42~5|3tyrene 57
75-25~2{Bromoform 60
28-82-8|Isopropylbenzenc 54
78-34-5|1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane 52
543~-73-1i1, 3-Dichlorchenzene 51
106~-46-71,4-Dichlorobenzene 50
95-50-1il, 2-Dichlorobenzene 52
96-12~-811, 2-Dibromo=-3~chloropropane 51
120-82-111,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 53
T6-13~-111,1,2-Trichioro-1, 2, 2~triflucroethane 527
110-82-7iCyclohexans 03
79~20-8lMethyl acetate 4z
108-87-ZMethylcyclohexane 55

FORM I VOB-Z




ia EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -
el Name: Mitkem Laboratories Contract:
Lap Code: MITKEM Case No.: SAS No.: S5DGE No.:r M30143
Matrix: (soll/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: LCS-34933
Sample wt/vol: 5 {G/MLY ML Lab File ID: V1J4164.D
Level: (low/med) LOW - Date Receiwved:
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analvyzed: 02/15/2008
GC Column: DBE-624 ID: 0.25 (nm) Dilution Facter: 1.00
Sell Extract Volume: (WL}  Soil Aliquot Volu—;;: (ul)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO.  COMPOUND (1g/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q-
¥5-71-8[Dichlorodifiucromethane 46
74-87-3{Chloromethans 45
T5-01~4{Vinyl chloride 4z
74~82-9|Bromomethane ) 46
75-00~-3|Chleroethane 44
75~69-4|Trichloroflucromethane 46
75~35-411, 1-Dichloroethene 43
67-64~1thcetone 35
75-15-0|Carbon disulfide 44
75-08~2|Methylene chloride 44

156-60-5{trans-1, Z-Dichloroethene 46
i634~-04-4Methyvl tert-butvl ether 44
T5-34-3|1,1-Dichloroethane 45
78—-593~3{2-Butanone 47
156-58-2icis~1, 2~-Dichloroethene 46
61-66~3|Chlorcform 44
Ti-55-~8]1,1,1~-Trichioroethane 15
56-23-5|Carbon tetrachleride 44
107-06~2|1, 2-Dichlorgethane 44
Ti-43-2|Benzene 45
7%-01-6{Trichloroethens 16
78-87-5{1, 2-Dichiorepropane 44
To-Z7-4Bromedichloromethans 44
10061-01-5|cis-~1, 3-Dichloropropene 46
108-10-1{d~Methyl-2-pantanone 42z
108-88~3[Toluene 45

10061-02~-6|trans-1, 3-Dichlorcpropens 4%

T9-00-5{1, 1, 2_—Trichloroethane 16
127~1B-4|Tetrachloroethene 47
591-T7B~&|2~Hexanone 41
124-48-1iDibromochloromethans 47

FORM T VOA-1




1A EPA SAMPLE HNO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET /1 PL0g
Lab Name: Mitkem Laboratories Contract:
Lalr Code: MITKEM Case No.: SAS No.: 3DG MNo.: MGL1le3
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: LCS-34933
Sample wi/vol: 5 (G/ML) ML Lab File ID: V1J4164.D
Level: {(lew/med) LOW Date Received:
% Moisture; nct dec. Date Bnalyzed: 02/15/2008
GC Column: DB~624 Il 0.25 (mm) DRilution Factor: .00
Scil Extract Volume: {nl) Soil Aliguot Volume: (121}
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND {pg/L or ng/Xg) UG/L Q
106-93~4|1, 2-Dibromoethane 48
1i08-90~7iChlorobenzene 45
100-41~4iEthylbenzene 47

1330-20~7|¥ylene (Total} 140
100-42-~518tyrene 49
75-25-2|Bromoform 52
98-82-8{Isopropylbhenzene 46
79-34-5|1,1,2,2~Tetrachlorcethane 43
541-73-111, 3-Dichlorcbhenzeans 44
106-46-7|1, 4~Dichlorcbhbenzensa 43
85-50~111, 2-Dichlorobenzene 43
96-12-8|1, 2-Dipromc-3-chloropropane 38
120-82~111,2,4~Trichklorchenzene 43
T6-13-1|1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2~triflucroethane 47
110~82~-7|Cyclohexane 16
79-20-9Methyl acerate 35
108-87~-2|Methyvlcyclohexane 47

FORM

-

VOR-2




VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lak Name: Mitkem Laboratories

-
1
.

Contract:

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.:

SAS No.:

Matrix: {(socill/water) WATER

EPA SAMPLE NO.

V1PLCSD

Lab Sample ID: LCSD-34833

Sample wt/vol: 5 (G/ML) ML Lab File

Level: (low/meé?mLOW o ” - Date Received:

% Molsture: not dec. .

GC Column: DBE-624 ID: 0.25 {mm) Dilution Factor:

Scil Extract Volume:

{ul.)  Soil Aliquot Volume:

ViIJ4165.D

Date Analyzed: 02/15/2008

TRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) US/L o}
75~71~-8iDichlorodif luoromethane 43
T4-87-3|Chioromethane 43
75-01-4|Vinyl chloride 43
74-83~9|Bromomethane 38
75-00~3|Chloroethane 47
75-69-4[Trichioreflucromethane 45
T5-35~411, I-Dickloroethene 43
67-64~1|Acetone 3z
75~1%~0|Carbon disulfide 43
T5-09-2Methylene chloride 42

156-60-5|trans~1, 2-Dichloroethene 44
10346~04~4[Methyl tert-butyl ether 43
To=-34-3i1, 1-Dichloroethane 43
78~93~3{Z~Butanone 5
156~59-2|cis~-1, 2-Dichloroethens 13
&7-66-3|Chloreform 43
7:i-55-4]1,1,i~-Trichiorcethane 44
S6-23-5fCarbon tetrachloride 43
107-06-2:1, 2-Dichloroethane 43
7l-43~2{Benzene 44
T9-0i~6jTrichloroethene 44
78-87-35]1, 2~Dichloropropane 43
75-27-4iBromodichlioromethane 43
10061-0i-5fcis-1, 3-Dichlorcpropene 45
108-10~1]d~Methyl-2-pentanone 44
i08-88-3lToluene 44

106Gel-02-6ltrans—1, 3-Dichioropropens 44

78-00~511,1, 2~-Trichloroethane 45
127-18~4iTetrachlorcethene 45
581-78-6j2-Hexanone 46
124-48-1|Dibromochlioromethane 46

FORM I VOA-I




1A

VOLATILE CORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lalb Name: Miztkem Lakoratories

Lab Codes: MITKEM

Case No.:

Matrix: {soi

Sample wt/vo

1 /water! WATER

i 5 (G/ML) ML

EPA SAMPLE 1

[VIPLCSD

Contract:

SAS HNo.: 3DG No.:

Lab Sample ID: LCSD-34933

Lab File ID: V1J4165.D

Level: {(low/med} 1LOW Date Receilved:
% Molisture: not dec. Date Analiyzed: 02/15/2008
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25 {mm} Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soll Extract Volume: {ul) Soil Aliguot Volume: (ml)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CRS NO, COMPOUND (ng/L or ng/Kg) UG/L
106~93~411, 2~Dibromoethans 46
108-90-7IChlorobenzense 44
100~41-4{Ethylbenzene 45
1330-20~-7|¥ylene {Total) 140
100-42-5]8tyrene 48
T5-2b-2{Bromoform 50
98~82~8iTscpropylbenzene 46
T9~34~511,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 42
541-73-111,3-Dichiorobenzens 44
106-46~7|1, 4-Dichlorchenzens 43
95-50-1{3,2~Dichlicrobenzens 43
%e~12-8]1,Z~Dibromo~3-chloropropane 40
120-82-111,2,4~Trichlorobenzene 45
T6-13-111,1,2-Trichlore—1,2, 2-trifluocroethane 44
li0-82-7|Cyclohexane 45
?9~20~9Jﬂ@thyl acetate 34
108=-87-2Methylcyclohexane 46

FORM

I VOAR-2




VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: Mitkem Laboratories

1A

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.:

" SAS No.:

Matrix: ({soil/water) WATER

Sampie wt/vol: 5 {G/ML)

Level: (low/med] LOW

ML

=1

% Molsture: not dec.

C Column: DBR-624 ID:

Spil Extract Volume:

CAS NG. COMPOUND

EPA SAMPLE NO.

VBLK1O

Contract:

SDG No.;

Lab Sample ID: MB-3490¢

MGO163

V1J4133.D

Lab File ID:

Date Receilved:

ilution Factor:

DL
Soil Aliguot Volume:

CONCENTEATION UNITS:
(ng/L or ng/Kgy UG/L

75-T71-+8|Dicklorodifluoromethane

.

74-87~3|Chloromethane

1.

75-01-4{vinyl chlorids

s

74-83~9{Bromomethana

o
0
.0
]

75-00~3{Chicroethane

=
[}

75-69~4|Trichloroflucromethane

[

of <l

75-35-431, i-Dichloroetheane

o~

87-64~1jAcetone

s
@l O O

T5-15-0iCarbon disulfide

| ol B85}

<o

-

75-08-Z|Methylene chloride

156-¢0~-5(trans~1, Z-Dichloroethens

i
[anl B )

1634~04-4[Methyl tert-butyl ether

75-34-2|1, 1-Dichloroethane

Y I
<

GE o df ©

78-93~-3[2~-Butanone

156~-59~2icis-1,2-Dichiorcathene

=

]

67-66-3]Chloroform

fod

o

71-55-6i1,1,1~-Trichloroethane

56~23-5|Carbon tetrachloride

vy G

107-06-2(1, 2-Dichlorcethane

[ T

Ti-43-21Benzene

T9~01i-6|Trichlorocethene

i

78-87-5[1, 2~Dichlorocpropane

o Of of of of of o o o] o

e

o Gl S O

TE-77-dlBromodichloromethana

10061-01~5]cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene

Y
<o

108-10~114~Mathyl-2-pentancne

[l

108-88~3|Toluene

100el-02-6|trans-1,3~Dichloropropene

[aw] B ew) BN oo} BN an]

JEY Y

A G af of <

79-00=-5{1,1,2-Trichicroethane

f
o]

l127-18~4lTetrachloroethene

)

(e}

5%1-78~-6l2~Haexanone

1Z24-48~3{Dibromechloromethane

[t RS2
<l ol o

U

FORM

I VOA~L




Lab Wame:

1A
VOLATILE CRGANICS

Mitkem Laboratories

Lab Code: MITXEM

Case No.:

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Matrix: (soi

Sample wi/vo
Level:
% Molisture:

GC Column:

DBE-624

l/water) WATER

5 (G/ML) ML

{low/med) LOW

not dec.

Soll Extract

CAS NOC..

Volume: {(pis

COMPOUND

EPA SAMPLE NO.

VBLELO

Contract:

SAS No.: SDG No.: MG0163

T.ab Sample ID: ME-34900

TLab File ID: VI1J4133.D

Date Received:

Date Analyzed: 02/14/2008

Dilution Factor: 1,00

Secil Aliquot Volume: {1l

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
(pg/L or ug/Kg) UG/L

106~93-4

i,2-Dibromosthane

1.

108-50-7

Chlorobenzene

=] G O

100-41-4

Ethylbenzene

1330~206-7

Xylene (Total)

100~42~5

Styrene

=l ksl e
[ B B v

T5-25~2

Bromoform

98-82-8

Lscpropylbenzene

=

T9-34-5

1,1,2,2~Tetrachliorcethane

=
=

54:1-73-1

i,3-Dichlorokbenzene

[

Lo

106-46-7

l,4-Dichiorobenzense

ot
O | O] O O] O O Of O O
=

=

95-50-1

1,Z-Dichlorobenzene

96~-12~8

i,2-Dibromo-3~chlorcpropane

i20-82-1

1,2,4-Trichloropenzene

T6-13~1

1,1,2~Trichlore~-1,2,2-trifluoroethane

ilg-gz-7

Cyclohesanse

GE Of Cf G| o ©

79-20-9

Methyl acetate

o]

108-87-2

Methylcyclohexane

-
D D 2 @ o ©F ©

<

FORM I VOA-Z




1A ) EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET VRT KPR
Lab Name: Mitkem Laboratories Contract:
Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: SAS No.: SDG No.: MGOL63
Metrix: (soill/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: ME-34%33
Sample wh/vel: 5{G/ML) ML Lab File ID: ViJ4163.D
Level: {(low/med) LOW Date Received:
% Molsture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 02/15/2008
GC Column: DB-624 ITD: 0.25 {mm) Dzlutlon Factor: 1.00
Sell Extract Velume: {(nlL) Soil Aliguot Volume: (nl)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. ZOMPOUND (pg/L or py/Kg) UG/L O
75-71-8|Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.0 U
T4-87-3|Chloromethane 1.0 o}
75-01-4]vinyl chloride 1.0 8]
74-83~9iBromomethane 1.0 8]
75-00-3iChlorcethane 1.0 8]
75-69-d{Trichlcraflucromethane 1.0 8]
75-35-4[1,1-Dichloraethens 1.0 &
67-64-1{hcetone 5.0 U
75-15-0|Carbon disulfide 1.0 6]
75-09-2iMethylene chloride 1.0

156-60-5[trans~1, 2-Dichlorcethene 1.0 U
1634-04~4]Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.0 U
75-34-3|1,1-Dichloroethans 1.0 U
78-93-3]2-Butanone 5.0 8]
156-58~2fcis~1,2~Dichloroethene 1.0 U
67-66-3|Chloroform 1.0 8]
T1-55-6]1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0 U
56~23-5iCarbon tetrachloride 1.9 vl
107-06~2|1, 2-Dichloroethane 1.0 ¥
7i-43-Z|Benzene 1.0 ¥
T8-01-6|Trichloroethene 1.0 U
78~-87-511, 2~Dichloropropane 1.0 U
75-27-41Bromodichioromethane 1.9 3l
10061-01-5|cis~1, 3-Dichloropropene 1.0 8]
108-10-1{4~Methyl—~2-pentancne 5.0
108-88-3|Toluene 1.0 U

10661~-02-¢jtrans~1, 3-Dichloropropene 1.0 U

79-00-5{1,1,2~Trichloroethane 1.0
127-18-4[Tetrachloreethene 1.0 U
581-78-6|Z-Hexanone 5.0 I
124-48-1iDibromochloromethane 2.0 u

FORM T VOA-1




LA
VOLATILE

Lab Wame: Mitkem Laboratories

Lab Code: MITKEM

Case No.:

Matrixs (soi

Sample wt/vol:

Level:

o

% Molsture:

GC Column:

DB-624

l/water) WATER

{low/med) LOW

]

not dec.

30il Extract

CAS NO.

YVolume:

COMPOUND

ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Contract:

EPA SAMPLE WO.

VBLELP

SAS No. :

Liab

Sample ID: MB~34933

SDG

No.

MGO163

Lak

File ID: V1J4163.D

Date Received:

Date Analyzed: 02/15/2008

Dilution Factor:

Soil Aliguct Velume:

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

{ug/L or po/Kg) UG/

L

106-53-4

1,2-Dibromoethane

1.

108-90~7

Chlorchenzene

i100-41~4

Ethylbenzene

1330-20~7

Xylene (Total)

100-42~5

Styrene

-

T5-25-2

Bromoform

98-82-8

Isopropylbenzene

= o=

79-34-5

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

-

and B o) B

541~73-1

1, 3-Dichiorobenzene

<

106-46-7

1,4~Dichiorobenzene

=l e

&

95-50~1

i,2~Dichlorobenzene

P}

96-12~8

¢ Z2-Dibromo-3-chloropropans

i20-82-1

i,2,4-Trichlorobenzens

[on] o}

T6-13-1

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-triflucroethane

110-82-7

Cyclohexane

S Oy OfF OfF o o O] O O Of of Gl o] of o

[wed I vy

T5-20-9

Methyl acetate

=] =] e

L)

[

108-87-2

Methylcyclohexane

=

=

<

FORM

T

VOR-2

{ul)




2n
WATER VOLATILE SYSTEM MONITORING COMPOUND RECOVERY

Lab Name: Mitkem Laboratories Contract;
Lalb Code: MITKEM Case No.: SAS No.: SDG No.: MGOle3
EBR SMCL SMC2 SMC3 SMC4 TOT
: SAMPLE NO. DBEM # DCE # TOL # BEB # ouT
o1FEtRI0 1 100 105 57 Y 0
QzvioLes 100 101 101 101 0
03V1oLCsD 101 Y7 S5 o0 0
04 EFFLUENT 106 112 85 : 98 0
G5 [VBLKIP 1G2 105 94 89 O
0§ivipLCS 102 103 87 ‘ 97 Q
G |VIPLCSD ig2 R 97 98 G
0g TRELUENT [ 103 07 797 L 93 0
QC Limits
SMC 1 DBFM = Dibromcfluoromethane {(B5-115)
SMC 2 DCE = 1,2~Dichloroethane-d4 (706-120}
SMC 3 TOL = Toluene-d§ (85-120)
SMC 4 RFB = Bromoflucrobenzene (75-120)

# Column to be used to flag recovery values

* Values outside of contract recuired QC limits

o

page 1 of FORM IT VOA-1




34
WATER VOLATILE LABORATCRY CONTROL SAMPLE/DUPLICATE RECQOVERY

Lab MName: Mitkem Laboratories Contract:

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: SAS No.: 330G No. : MGO163

Matrix Spike - EPA Sample No.: ViOLCE

B SPIRE SLANK § 1CE s oc.

ADDED CONCENTRATION | CONCENTRATION % LIMITS
COMPOUND (ng/L} (ng /L) ; (ng /L) BEC £ | REC.

[ Dichiorodifluoromethane 50 R 28 56 30-155
Chloromethane 5O 0 51 102 | 40-125
Vinyl chioride 50 0 18 56 50-145
Bromomethane 50 O 48 1) i 30-14%

' cnioroethane 50" 0 49 98 60-135

frichlorofluoremethane | 50 o 46 52 | 50-145
i,1-Dichloroethene 50 ") 49 98 i70-130

Thcetone 50 9 20 80 40-140

" Carbon disulfide 50 0 a8 96 35-160

| Methylene chloride 50 o 19 98 55-140
trans-1,2-Dichloreethene | 50 o 50 100 60-140
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 0 48 56 55-125
1,1-Dichloroethane 50 0 15 98 T0-135
2-Butanone 50 0 51 ; 102 30~150
cis-1,2-bichloroethene ‘ 50 0 50 ©o100 70-125
Chloroform 50. 0 19 EE 65-135
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 50 0 4s 98 65-130
Carbon tetrachloride 50 0 419 G5 65-140 |
1,2-Dichicroetnane 50 0 45 98 70-130
Benzene 5 g 48 96 80-120

i Trichlorcethene ) 50 a 45 98 70-125

" 1,2-Plchloropropane Y 0 49 ETa 75125

| Bromodichloromethane 50 o 50 100 75120
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene 540 0 52 104 i 70-13¢0
4-Methyl-2-pentancne 50 0 i 53 106 60-135
Toluene : 50 0 ; 49 98 75-120

| trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 0 a2 104 35-140
3,1,2-Trichicroethane 50 ¢] 50 100 75-125
Tetrachloroethensa 50 8] 15 %8 45150
Z-Hexanone 50 o 51 102 55~130
Dibromochloromethane 50 O 52 i 104 &0~135

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values cutside of QC limits

COMMENTS :

FORM TII VOA-L




3R
WATER VOLATILE LABORATCRY CONTROL SAMPLE/DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Lak Nams: Mitkem Laboratories Contract:

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: SAS No.: SDG oL MGOLE3
Matriz Spike - EPA Sample No.: V10LCSE

1, 2-Dibromoethane S0 0 53 086 80-120
i Chlorchenzene 50 0 00 A0~-120
| Ethylbenzene [ 50 G 51 102 | 73-125
¥ylene (Total) T 0 150 100 | Bi-121

“Gryrenc T o 54 108 65-135
Bromoform 50 o] 58 116 T0-130
Isopropylbenzene 50 G 51 102 T5-125
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloreethane 50 o 47 54 65-1340
1,3-Dichlorchenzene 50 0 47 9g 75-125
1,é-Dichlorobenzensa 50 8] 43 90 75-125
%, 2-Dichlorcbenzenec 50 0 a7 94 70-120
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropa 50 0 15 90 50-130
1,2,4~Trichlorobenzene 20 O 47 94 | 65-135
1,1, 2-Trichioro-1,2,3-trt 50 0 29 58 | 70-130C

- Cyclohexane 50 0 51 Tz 70-13¢
Methyl acetate 50 o 10 T 76-130
Methylcyclohexane 50 0 48 98 ;o 70-130

# Column to ke used to flag recovery and RED values with an asterisk

* Values ocutside of QC limits

COMMENTS @

FORM IIT VCA-1




3A
WATER VOLATILE LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE/DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Lak Name: Mitkem Laboratories Contract:

Lab Code: MITKEM Casze No.: SAS No.: SDGE Ne.: MGO163
Matrixz Spike - EPA Sample No.: ViQLCSD

B SPIEE | LCSD LCSD

ADDED J CONCENTRATION 3 % C LIMITS
COMBOUND tng/Ly {ng /L) REC # RED # RED REC,

Dichlorodifluoromethans 50 50 100 a a0 36-155 |
Chioremethane 50 54 108 5 20 40-125
Vinyl chloride 50 50 100 4 40 56-145
Bromomethane 5D 47 B 94 z 40 36-145
Chlcroethane 50 53 : 106 8 40 60-135
A&riChloroflucrom@thane 50 52 104 12 40 65145
"1, 1-Dichlorcetnens 50 52 104 6 40 70-130
Acetone : 50 42 B4 g 40 | 40140
Carbon disulfide 50 52 104 51 40 35-360

Aﬁethylene chloride 50 51 102 4 47 55-140

i trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 53 106 & 40 &0-140
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 53 106 10 40 65-125
1,1~Dichlorcethane B0 53 ; 1045 2 40 G0-135
2-Butanone 50 53 YT g 40 30-150

| cis-1,z-Dichlorosthene 50 51 102 2 40 706-125
Chloroform 50 51 102 4 49 6h-135
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50 52 104 3] 40 £5-130

| Carbon tetrachloride i a0 52 104 9 40 65-140

|1, 2-Dichloroetnane 50 52 104 é 40 70-130
Benzene 50 51 102 é 40 go-120
Trichlorcethene 50 2 104 g 40 T0-125
1,2-Dichlioropropane 50 52 ! 104 3 40 T5-325
Rremodichloromethane 50 52 : 104 4 40 T5-120

+cis~1,3—Dichloropropene 30 55 1140 ) 40 70-130
4-Methyl-Z-pentancne 50 5¢ 112 I3 40 £0-13
Toluene TR 52 104 & o 75-120

ﬁﬁrans—l,S—Dichloropropene; 50 54 108 q é 40 55-14C
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane I 52 104 N Y, 75-1z25
Tetrachloroethene 50 52 104 3 40 45150
Z-Hexanone 50 55 1140 i 40 55~130

| Dibromochloromethane I 50 85 110 6 40 60-135

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values outside of OC limits

COMMENTS &

i
z
=
H
=
<
e
a




3A
WATER VOLATILE LABORATCRY CONTROL SAMPLE/DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Lab Name: Mitkem ILaboratories Contract:

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: SAS No.: S5bG HNo.: MGO163
Matrix Spike - EPA Sample No.: ViOLCED
1,2-Dibromoethane 50 54 ©o1oe 2 40 80~120 |
Chiorcbenzene 50 51 TiEE 2 40 80-120 |
Ethyibenzene | 50 53 T 4 a0 | 75-125
¥vlens {(Total) 150 160 AT 7 20 §1-121
Styrene 545 57 114 5 40 65-135
Bromoform 50 50 120 3 40 70-120

| Iscpropylbenzene 50 54 108 5 40 75-125
i,1,2,2-Tetrachlioroethane 50 52 104 10 4G 65130
1,3-Dichlorchenzens 50 51 Tz 8 40 75-125
1,4d-Dichlorobenzens 50 50 100 il 10 Th-125
1, 2-Dichlcrobenzans 3 52 104 10 10 70-120
L, 2-Dibromo-3~-chloropropa 50 51 102 12 | 40 50-130

1,2, 4~Trichiorchenzens ! 50 53 106 1 40 &5-135
1,1,2=Trichloro-1,2,2-tri | 50 5z 104 & 20 J0-130
{yclohexane j 50 53 106 4 49 70-130
Methyl acetate 50 42 54 g 40 70-130
Methyleycliohexane 50 | 55 S AR 12 40 1 70-130

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD valuss with an asterisk

* Values ocutside of QC limits

COMMENTS :

FORM IZIT VOA~1




34
WATER VOLATILE LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE/DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Lab Name: Mitkem Laboratories Contract:

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: SAS No.: SDG Wo.: ME0163

Matrix Spike -~ EPA Sample No.:

SPIKR BLANK et LS or.
ADDED CONCENTRATION | CONCENTRATION % LIMITS
L COMBOUND (ng/Ly | lrg /L) | (2g/L} | mEC % REC.
Dichlorodlfluoromethans | 50 0 16 22 30-155
Chioromethane 50 G 45 a0 40-125
Vinyl chloride 50 O 92 Y 50-145
Bromomethane 50 G 46 9z 30-145
| Chloroethans 50 0 44 _ 58 §0-135
Trichlorofluorcmernans 50 o 46 ) 92 50-145
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 B} 43 86 | 70-130
ncetone . 50 o 35 79 40-140
| Carbon disultide 50 0 a4 96 35-160
Methylene chloride 50 0 44 a8 55-140
trans-i, Z-Dichlorcethens 50 ¢} 46 892 60-14Q
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 0 14 08 85-125
1, i-Dichloroethane 50 o 15 D 70-135
Z-Butanone 50 G 47 94 30-150
cis—-1,2~Dichloroethens 50 G 46 G2 70-125
Chlorcform 50 0 1g B8 &5-135
| i,1,1-Trichloroethane 50 0 i5 ap 65-130
“Carpon tetrachloride ED) o Py 88 £5-140
1, 2-Dichloroethans 50 0 Ak 88 T0-130
Benzene 50 0 45 a0 80-120
Trichloroethene 540 ¢} £ 9z F0-125
1,2-Dichlorapropans 50 3 14 68 75-125
Bromodichloromethane 50 0 44 &8 T5-120
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 e} 44 92 70-130
4-Methyl-Z-pentanone 50 0 42 84 60-135
Toluene 50 o 45 s¢ | 75-120
trans-1, 3~Dichloropropene 50 o 46 92 55-140
1,1,2~Trichlorcethane | 50 0 46 82 75-i2%
Tetrachloroethene o 0 47 94 45-150
2~Hexanone : 50 o 41 82 P 855-130
‘ Dibromochloromathane 50 0 47 : 94 50-135

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values cutside of QC limits

COMMENTS :

FORM ITI VOA-1




3A
WATER VOLATILE LABORATORY CONTROIL SAMPLE/DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Lak Name: Mitkem Laboratories Contract:
Lakh Code: MITEEM Case No.: SAS No.: SDG No.: MG0L63
Matrix Spike - EFA Sample No.: VIPLCE
1, 2-Dibromoethane 30 0 48 46 {B0-120
Chlorobenzene 50 8] 45 50 E0~120
Bthylbenzene s6 7 o 17 T 75-125
Aylene (Total) 150G 0] 140 83 Bi-121
Styreane 50 O 44 B 65-135
Bromeform 50 0 5 102 ¢ T0-130
Isopropylbenzene 50 8] 46 82 T5-125
' 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane 50 0 43 86 £5-130
1,3~Dichlorebenzens 50 ¢} 44 88 75-125
1,4~bichlorobenzens 50 e} 43 84 T5-125
1,7 Dichlorobenzens 50 0 43 T 767120 |
1, 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropa 50 o 38 T 562130
i, 2,4~Trichiorobenzene 56 ¢] 43 86 65-135
1,1,2-Trichlore—~1,2,2~tri 50 0 17 94 T0-130
Cyclohexane 50 o 16 5z 76130
Methyl acetzte : 50 0 35 70 70~130
Mathylcyclohexane ! 50 0 47 94 T0-130

f Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values outside of QC limits

COMMENTS :

FORM ITI VOR=1




3R
WATER VOLATILE LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE/DUFLICATE RECOVERY

Lab Name: Mitkem Laboratories Contract:
Lab Code: MITEEM Case No.: SAS No SDG Mo MG0163
Matrix Spike - EPA Sample No.: V1PLCSD
SPIKE LCSD LCSD
ADDED CONCENTRATION % % 0C LIMITS
COMPOURD (1g/L) {ng/L} REC # RPD % rRep | REC.
gbichlorodifluoromethane 50 43 g6 7 40 309155 _____
Chicromethans 50 13 B& 5 420 40-125
Vinyl chloride 50 43 86 2 40 50~145
Bromomethane 50 3% 78 16 40 30-145
Chlorcethane 50 41 B2 7 40 60-135
Trichloroflucromethane 50 a5 a0 2 40 60-145
i,1-Dichloroethene 50 43 86 0 i40 70~130
Acetone 50 32 64 3 40 40-140
Carben disulfide 50 43 86 2 40 35-160
Methylene chloride EYy 42 84 5 40 55-140
trans—-1,2-Dichiorcethene 50 44 23] 4 40 60-140
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 43 86 2 40 65-125
. 1,1-Dichloroethane 50 43 86 5 |40 70-135
Z-Butanone 50 50 100 G ©o4o 30-150
cis~1,2~Dichlorcethens 50 43 ge 7 a¢ 0125
" Chloroform 50 43 56 2 40 65-135
1,1, i-Trichlorcechane 50 14 &8 2 40 | 65-130
Carbon tetrachioride 50 43 86 2 40 e5-140
1,2-Dichicroethans 50 43 36 2 406 . 70-130
Benzene 50 44 g8 2 40 BG-3210
| Trichloroethene 50 13 88 4 40 70-125
. 1,2-Dichloropropans 50 43 56 P 40 75-12%
| Eromodichloromethane i 50 43 86 2 40 75-120
¢is-1, 3-Dichloropropene 50 45 a0 2 40 T0-130
d-Methyl-2-pentancne 50 44 88 3 40 60-135
Toluene 50 44 B8 2 40 1 75-120
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 44 88 4 40 55~140
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 45 B4 2 40 75-125
| Tetrachicroethene 50 45 50 4 40 45-150
| Z-Hexanone 30 46 82 11 46 35-130
" Dibromochloromethana T 5 2 0 60-135

# Column to be used

* Values outside of QC limits

COMMENTS :

to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

FORM 11T

VOR- 1




3A
WATER VOLATILE LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE/DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Lab Name: Mitkem Lzboratories Contract:

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: SAS YNo.: SDG No.: MGGI63

Matrix Spike - EPA Sample No.: ViPLCSD
1, 2-Dibromoethane 30 46 EH i 4 40 g 80-120

Cnlorobenzens 50 44 88 | 2 40 | $0-120
Ethyibenzene 50 45 a0 4 40 | 75-125
Yylene (Total) 750 140 T s ) a0 g1-121

styrene T 50 45 ER 2 40 1 85-135
Bromoform 50 50 100 4 £0 1 70-130

i Isopropylbenzene | 507 46 92 u . 40 75-125

' 1,1,%,2-Tetrachiocroethane | 50 42 B4 | 2 40 65~130

| 1,3-Dichlcrobenzene . 58 T TR R 40 75125
1, 4-Dichiorobenzens 50 | 43 86 | © 40 75-125
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene R ERE g6 | 0 40 70-120
1,2-Dibrome-3-chlcropropa 50 I 40 g0 ) 40 50-130 )

! 1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene 50 &% i 90 5 40 ¢ 65-135
1,1,2-Trichlicre-i,2,2-trs 50 ‘ 44 a8 7 40 | 70-130
Cyclohexane 50 45 30 2 an 1 70-130
Methyl acetate 50 34 a8 3 a0 70-120
Methylcyclohexane R a5 Loz 2 40 1 70-130

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values outside of OC limits

COMMENTS ¢

FORM IXIXI VOA-1

o




4R EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE METHOD BLANEK SUMMARY VELKLO
Lab Name: Mitkem Laboratories Contract:
Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: BAS No.:_www&A;M SbG No.: MGO163
Lab File ID: V1J54133.D Lab Sample ID: MB~34300
Date Analyzed: 02/14/908 Time Analyzed: 17:28%
GC Column: DBE-624 ID: 0.25 {rarm ) Heated Purge: (Y/N) N

Instrument ID: vl

THEIS METHOD BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLCWING:

IPA LA

B LEB TIME :
SAMPLE RO, | SRMPLE ID : FILE ID ANALYZED %
01| v10LCS LCS-34900 V1J4134.D 17:55 !
02, VIOLCSD LCSD~34500 v1J4135.0 18:21
03] EFFLUENT GO163-02A { viJgal39.p | 20:05

COMMENTS :

h

|t

page 1 )

FORM IV VOA




4k EPA SAMPLE NO.

LATILE METHOD BL ; 1] Y
VOLATILE METHCD BLANK SUMMAR VBLKLE
Lab Name: Mitkem Laboratories Contract:
Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: SAS MNo.: SDG No.:  MG0183

Lab File ID: W1J4163.D Lab sSampie ID: MB-34833

Date Analyzed: D2/15/08 Time Analvzed: 10:59

[&5)

GC Column: DB-£24 ID: (.25 () Eeated Purge: (Y/N) N

Instrument ID: vl

THIS METHOD BLANEK APPLIES TQ THE FOLLOWING:

[ EFA LAE LRE TIME [
| SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE ID 'FILE ID BNALYZED |
o1l vipLCS LCE-34933 V1J4164.D 11:41 '
021 VIPLCSD LCSD-34933 V1J4165.D 12507
03 INFLUENT GO163-012 V1J4170.D 11:16

COMMENTS

page 1 of 1

FORM IV VGCa




* Wet Chemistry *




Mitkem Laboratories

Date: j4-Feb-08

Client: Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C.

Client Sample II}: INFLUENT
LabID: GO0163-01

Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaning
Collection Date: 02/05/08 12:00

Analyses Resuit Quzrlw RL Units  DF Date Analyzed Baich ID
HARDNESS by Calculation SM2340_W

Hardness, CafMig {As CaCO3) 4.0 mgl CaCD3 1 02/07/2008 16:50 34784
pH VALUE SM4500_H+

pH 1.0 S.U. 1 G2/06/2008 12:00 R26903

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DF - Dilution Factor

§ - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
R -RPD outside aceepted recovery lunits
E - Value above guaniitation range

RL - Reporting Limit




Mitkem Laboratories Date: Jd-Feb-08

Client: Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C.

Client Sample ID: EFFLUENT Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaning
LabID: G0163-02 Coltection Date:  02/05/08 12:00
Analyses Result Qual RL Units DF Date Analyzed Batch ID
HARDNESS by Caiculation S5M2340_ W
Hardness, CaMg (As CaC03) 480 4.0 mgfl. CaCO3 1 02/07/2008 1710 34784
pH VALUE : SM4500_H+
oH 5.4 1.0 8.U. 102/06/2008 1200 R268903
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike Recovery cutside accepted recovery {imits
J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD ocusside accepted secovery limits
B - Anaiyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

DF - Dilution Factor RL - Reporting Limit
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Attachment C

Summary of Site Utility Costs and Projections
April 2007 to February 2008
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